AMENDED FISCAL REPORTS
For Fiscal Years:

July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
And
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010

City of Philadelphia
Department of Human Services

January 2016

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General

Eugene A. DePasquale « Auditor General




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General
Harrishu e, PA 17120-0018
Facebook: Pennsylvania Auditor General
Twitter: @PAAuditorGen
www.PaAuditor.gov

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE

AUDITOR GENERA

The Honorable Jim Kenney, Mayor
City of Philadelphia

Room 215 City Hall

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Dear Mayor Kenney:

We have examined the submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue
Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal Summary, hereinafter referred to as the submitted fiscal reports,
and the related financial records of the City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services
(agency) for the purpose of ascertaining and certifying the actual Commonwealth expenditures
incurred on behalf of children resident within the city for the fiscal years July 1, 2008 to June 30,
2009 and July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010, pursuant to authority derived from Act 148 of 1976, as
amended, 62 P.S. 8 704.1(a)(4). The scope of our engagement was limited to the fiscal reports
submitted to the Commonwealth Department of Human Services (Commonwealth DHS) as part
of the Act 148 Invoice Packages for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2010.

Preparation of the submitted fiscal reports, and compliance with Commonwealth DHS’
Children, Youth, and Families regulations, are the responsibility of agency management. Our
engagement procedures included a review of selected agency records, and other procedures we
deemed necessary, to enable us to ascertain and certify the actual Commonwealth expenditures
incurred on behalf of children resident within the agency and to determine the agency’s compliance
with certain provisions of 55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families Manual, Subpart C,
Chapters 3140 and 3170 (55 Pa. Code §8 3140.1 et seq. and 3170.1 et seq.).

The agency could not provide a complete listing of Purchased Services’ invoices to support
the total amounts of Purchased Services expenditures reported on the agency’s submitted CY-370
Expenditure Report and corresponding CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule. The CY-383 Fee-For-
Service Schedule is a supporting schedule that details, by vendor and cost center, the agency’s
total Purchased Services’ Expenditures for the respective fiscal year. As a result, we could not
determine the total population of invoices supporting the reported Purchased Services’
expenditures from which to select invoices to examine, and we could not perform other procedures
to conclude on the accuracy of the agency’s reported Purchased Services’ expenditures.
Additional details regarding this matter are included in Finding No. 3 beginning on page 30 of this
report.



Because of the significance of the matter described in the preceding paragraph, we could
not conclude on the accuracy of the agency’s Purchased Services’ expenditures reported on the
agency’s corresponding submitted 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 CY-370 Expenditure Reports and in
the agency’s respective general ledgers. Therefore, we could not achieve our objective of
ascertaining and certifying the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred on behalf of children
resident within the city for the fiscal years July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 and July 1, 2009 to
June 30, 2010.

Despite the matter described in the third paragraph, we did perform procedures using the
documentation available to us, and the results of those procedures are described in the bulleted
paragraphs below. The results described below, however, may have been affected by the matter
described in the third paragraph, and the assurance provided is limited by that matter.

For the July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 fiscal year, our engagement resulted in twelve
adjustments being made to the agency’s submitted fiscal reports. Six of these
adjustments in total impacted the agency’s Final Net State Share by decreasing
agency expenditures by $1,933,064, increasing non-reimbursable expenditures by
$54,881 and increasing revenue by $7,654,322. The six remaining adjustments had
no effect on the agency’s Final Net State Share. These adjustments were made to
reclassify Independent Living Grant and Title 1\VV-E revenue to the proper revenue
sources and reconcile Independent Living Grant Funds Reported, Total Human
Services Development Funds, Total Title IV-D Collections, and Title IV-D
Collections for IV-E Eligible Children, to actual amounts received. These
reconciliations are provided at the request of the Commonwealth DHS. Based on
the application of the state participation rates, the six adjustments impacting the
agency’s Final Net State Share Payable resulted in an amount due to the state
totaling $4,428,492. All twelve adjustments are detailed in our amended fiscal
reports for the July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 fiscal year, as included in Section 1 of
this report, beginning on page 3.

For the July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 fiscal year, our engagement resulted in eight
adjustments being made to the agency’s submitted fiscal reports. Seven
adjustments in total impacted the agency’s Final Net State Share by increasing
agency expenditures by $481,564, increasing non-reimbursable expenditures by
$412,476 and increasing revenue by $5,366,027. The one remaining adjustment
had no effect on the agency’s Final Net State Share. It was made to reconcile Title
IV-D Collections for IV-E Eligible Children to actual amounts received. This
reconciliation is provided at the request of the Commonwealth DHS. Based on the
application of the state participation rates, the seven adjustments impacting the
agency’s Final Net State Share Payable resulted in an amount due to the state
totaling $4,159,484. All eight adjustments are detailed in our amended fiscal
reports for the July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 fiscal year, as included in Section 2 of
this report, beginning on page 15.



In addition, we found that the agency failed to implement the recommendations included
in our prior engagement report for the prior engagement findings listed below. Additional details
are provided in Section 3 of this report, beginning on page 24:

Prior Engagement Finding — City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services

(Agency) Received Act 148 Reimbursement To Which It
Was Not Entitled for Unspent (Encumbered) Funds That
Were Reported On Its CY-370 Expenditure Reports as
Expenditures

Prior Engagement Finding — City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services

(Agency) Overstated Building Rental Costs Which Resulted
in the Receipt of State Act 148 Funds to Which It Was Not
Entitled

Finally, we identified the following current areas of non-compliance, as detailed in Section
4 of this report, beginning on page 26:

Finding No.

Finding No.

Finding No.

Finding No.

Finding No.

Finding No.

Finding No.

1 -

Noncompliance: City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services
(Agency) Received Act 148 Reimbursement to Which It Was Not
Entitled for Unspent (Encumbered) Funds that were Reported on Its CY-
370 Expenditure Reports as Expenditures

Noncompliance: City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services
(Agency) Overstated Building Rental Costs Which Resulted in the
Receipt of State Act 148 funds To Which It Was Not Entitled

City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services (Agency) Failed to
Provide Complete Financial Records and Supporting Documentation to
Substantiate Reported Purchased Services Expenditures

Potential Questionable Costs of $27,438,285 Related to the City of
Philadelphia Department of Human Services’ (Agency’s) Failure to
Monitor the Financial and Program Activities of Preventative Services’
Contractors and Subcontractors

City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services (Agency) Advanced
Payments to Purchased Services’ Contractors Prior to Children and
Youth Social Services Being Provided

Deficient Internal Controls Resulted in Violations of DHS Regulations
and Negatively Impacted the City of Philadelphia Department of Human
Services (Agency) Operations and Financial Records

Failure to Conduct Annual Time Studies



The results of our engagement procedures, as presented in this report, were discussed with
agency management at an exit conference held on December 14, 2015.

This report is being forwarded to the Commonwealth DHS Bureau of Financial Operations,
and the Office of Children, Youth, and Families for review and settlement of the adjustments
included in our amended fiscal reports. You will be notified by the Commonwealth DHS of the
decisions made during the Commonwealth DHS settlement process and the impact, if any, on a
future Act 148 payment. At that time, in accordance with the Commonwealth’s General Rules of
Administrative Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa. Code 8 31.1 etseq., you will be afforded the
opportunity by Commonwealth DHS to appeal its settlement process decision.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives by your
officials and the staff of the agency.

Sincerely,

&v:ym/ﬂ {izr-_."g M}M‘h‘““—ﬂ

January 14, 2016 Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General



CONTENTS

Page
Section 1 — Amended Fiscal Reports for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share...........cccocvevieiieie e 3
Amended CY-348 - FiSCal SUMIMAIY ........c.coiveiiiiieiiee e ee st ae e e ae e nne e 4
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOIT ......ciuviieiieiieie et se et e e ae e ste e eneenneens 5
Amended CY-370 - EXPENditure REPOI........cc.eiiiiieie e sne e 6
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense AdjUSTMENTS ...........cccovvvereereiieneern e, 7
AJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ...t e reeee e e nne e 8
Section 2 — Amended Fiscal Reports for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share...........cccccvvveviiiiicc s 15
Amended CY-348 - FIiSCal SUMIMAIY .......c.coiueiiiiieiieir e ste et saeesae e e eeeenes 16
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOIT ......coveiieiieiieiieie et ee st ae e steesae e saaesae e e eneenes 17
Amended CY-370 - EXPENditure REPOI........ccviiiiieiieieiie et ste et sae e ens 18
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense AdjUSTMENTS ..........ccccvevvririeeresiieseese e 19
AJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ...ttt e e e e nneenes 20
Section 3 — Status of Prior Engagement Findings and Recommendations.............cccccvevvivierveieennnn. 24
Section 4 — Current Engagement Findings and Recommendations.............ccvvverevieeneeiesieeseeneennnns 26

RePOrt DIStIDULION LIS .....cuiiieiieiecie sttt e et e st e te e e snaenneeneenres 50



BACKGROUND

The Department of the Auditor General is responsible for reviewing the fiscal reports, known as
the submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal
Summary of the 67 County Children and Youth Agencies to determine proper reporting and
utilization of funds according to program regulations and guidelines under the Public Welfare
Code (62 P.S. 8 704.1(a)(4)). The annual state Act 148 allocations are used by the Counties to
administer social services for the children and youth that reside within the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, whose stated goal is “to ensure, for each child in this Commonwealth, a permanent,
legally assured family which protects the child from abuse and neglect.” The Children and Youth
Social Services Program is County-Administered and State-Supervised by the Commonwealth
Department of Human Services (DHS) and thus, they are jointly responsible for achieving the
Commonwealth’s goal.

In accordance with the Public Welfare Code (62 P.S. § 703), the Commonwealth DHS is
responsible for making and enforcing all rules and regulations necessary and appropriate to the
proper accomplishment of the child welfare duties and functions vested by law in the county
institution districts or their successors. Title 55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families
Manual, Subpart C, outlines the rules and regulations relative to the County Administration of the
Children and Youth Social Service Programs. Specifically, in compliance with 55 Pa. Code 8
3140.31, the Counties must report their cumulative actual expenditures incurred for the provision
of children and youth social services on a quarterly basis to the Commonwealth DHS through the
Act 148 Invoice package. The expenditures reported in the Act 148 Invoice package refers to all
costs for dependent and delinquent children and youth services funded or administered by the
Commonwealth DHS.

As part of our engagement, we reviewed the City of Philadelphia Department of Human Service’s
submitted fiscal reports, as referenced above, which are included in the Act 148 Invoice package.
Specifically, we reviewed the final, cumulative 4" Quarter fiscal reports submitted to the DHS,
along with the City of Philadelphia Department of Human Service’s related financial records and
supporting documentation, to determine whether the City of Philadelphia Department of Human
Service’s actual, cumulative expenditures and revenues were properly reported to the DHS for the
respective fiscal years (FYs). The variances identified between the submitted and actual costs and
revenues required adjustments to these fiscal reports, and thus, our Amended CY-370 Expenditure
Report, Amended CY-370A Revenue Report, and Amended CY-348 Fiscal Summary, resulting
from our engagement procedures and included in this report for each fiscal year included in our
scope, reflect the City of Philadelphia Department of Human Service’s actual related costs and
revenues for those years and those costs and revenues impact on the City Department of Human
Service’s corresponding Net State Shares.



SECTION 1

AMENDED FISCAL
REPORTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR:

JULY 1, 2008 to JUNE 30, 2009



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
AMENDED
COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation® $ 393,272,129
Supplemental Act 148 0
Total State Allocation 393,272,129
State Share (CY348)? $ 388,843,637
Less: Major Service Category Adjustment 0
Net State Share $ 388,843,637
Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation 0
Final Net State Share Payable® $ 388,843,637
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received® 393,272,129
Net Amount Due City/(State)® $ (4,428,492)

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the City.

2 State Share (CY348) is the total amount of City expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from
Act 148 Funds after audit adjustments are considered.

3 Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after audit
adjustments are considered.

4 Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the City received.

®> Net Amount Due the City/(State) is the variance between the amount of Act 148 funds the City
received and the Final Net State Share Payable to the City. Our adjustments decreased the State Share
by $7,460,804, as shown in the CY-348 Fiscal Summary invoice box on page 4, but the Net Amount
Due the State is $4,428,492. The variance of $3,032,312 is because the agency's submitted state share
was $396,304,441, which was $3,032,312 over the agency's $393,272,129 state allocation.



L16'T 755 685 0vE T98'ET 91dS

ualpiiyd Jo JaquinN  [sAeq Jo Jaquinn [saipisans eloL | - diysueipoisng [ebiaT Jusuewad pazIpIsqns
(v08'09%"2) 3uVHS 3LV1S OL INIWLSNCAY
Thy'v0€'96€ (877 LOV) 34VHS 3LV1S Q3LLINENS
189'er8'88¢ (877 LOV) FUVHS 31V1S AIANIAV
30I0ANI
[L69°Ev88BE_| (5740+7 J0.0m0) JuvHS VLS GILSNEAY 9T
[6cT2/2'¢6E | NOLLYDO 1TV 8¥T LOV 3LVLS ‘ST
R 9au - gyT 1OV ILVIS 1
[ooT'eTse | vaipiud 3-AI oy suonaa 09 -Al ITLIL €T
[706'66T€ | SNOILO3TI00 Q-Al FTLIL VLOL 2T
[00005 | aIeHaM PIUD 10} pasn 4OSH TVLOL T
@ panoday spund uess 7| 0T
| 6L€'0,6'95T | 678'2GT'807 | 86T'€CT'S9S | 186'T¥T | 685T8LC | 26T'SEL'T | Z19'e6v'e | 18€'502'08 | GTY'95€'26 | pvL 0TV | 8TT'8YC'80L | S3UNLIANIdX3 TVLOL 60|
7 | 158'8TL [0 | 15887, | SYNLIANIAX3 378VSHNGINIZU-NON '80]

88'7/8'CT | ¢8T'60E'6T | 0L6'T8T'CE 0/6'181'C¢ NOILVdIDOILYVd Mdd %09 "L0
_ S1S0J INJFNFIV1d OJA/DAA
VEL'BLE'EYT | LE9'EY8'88E | T/E'TeC'TeS | 186'THT 68S'T8L'C | Z6T'GEL'T | CT9'E6Y'E | L8E'G0C'0E | GTV'9G€'L6 | vL'0TH'9 T6¢'27€'G/9 | ANIdXT FYV413IM ATIHO L3N TVLOL 90
L6Y'C0V'6T | 86Y'C0V'6T | 566'708'8E | 0 vrE'yT 0 0 0 £v5'97¢ 0 88'990'6¢ IN3NISINAINITY %05 'S0
866'TT8'YS | L66'LTC'C8 | 566'60'2ET | T86'TYT 0 0 0 0 T06'0S€°0C | €99'0TT'T 0v5'€€9'85T AIN3INISHNAINITH %09 'v0
BET'/PL'/9 | 8Y5'886'0/C | 989'GEL'BEE | 0 661'GGG'C | C6T'GEL'T | CTO'EBY'E | L8E'GOZ'0E | BECYTT'EL | 90T'800'S T¢5'/¥8'GSY LININISINGINIFH %08 €0
T0T'LTY'T G06'€GL'ZT | 900'TLTWT |0 0£TIT |0 0 0 067'576'C | GL6'T6C T78'6.G°LT LIN3NISINAINITY %06 20
0 689'08Y'€ 689'08Y'€ 0 9.9°0y 0 0 0 r1'669 0 L05'0¢¢'y IN3NISINEINITY %00T 'T0
| S3uNLIAN3dX3 F¥V41IM QTIHD L3N

JYVHS 8yT LOV IVLOL  |3ONVISISSV | ONIANNS | g-Al XX INVL EYAl 3JINOONI V101

V001 JLVIS 13N IVOIQ3IN | Y¥3HLO J1LIL J1LIL J1LIL NY4O0dd ANV49

A \ I H 9 | E| a J g \4

AYVNIANS TVOSId
87EAD AIANINY

6002 '0€ ANNC OL 8002 ‘T AINC AOI¥3d IHL HO4

SIJNINYIS NVINNH 40 ININLYVAIA VIHdT13AVTIHd 40 ALIO



| Ze5'157'95T | 618'26T'80Y | TvE'OP'Y9S [ T86'TWT | 685'T8L°C | 26T'SELT | 2T19'E6Y'E | 18E'G0Z0€ | 028'ECT TY | G6G'Z2T'9S [wrr'otv'e |19g'6e520L | S3INNIATY TV.LOL IER
| T0L'T82'8T | 2SS'zer' /e | €SevoL'Sy [ 186'THT [0 8982856 | 0 [ zot'6er'ss l NOLLYYLSININGY] ¢ |
TEC69ST9 | €L2°0/C'98 [ ¥O0'0VBLYT €6€'56€ | 0v9'2/E'0T €99'0TT'T [ 002°8T2'65T TYNOLLNLILSNI T¥1018NS o€
88L'7/8'1 | Z8T'60E6T | 0L6'T8TCE 0 0L6'T8T'CE 34035 00A| 3¢
0 0 0 0 0 [uonMISUI-(34NJ3S-NON) O4A/O0A[ 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 (004 1430x3) 3DIAY3S 'S3Y 39NO3S[ A€
EvL'69ETC | STOWSS9E | 8GEWL609 0 95570L° 862665 | 2eG'€eTL9 (03A10GA NON) LNINONIT3A - IDIAYES ST 0€
vG5'09TCT [ 0€8°072'8T | ¥BETOV'0E 0 €2078 | ¥80TLOY SeyTIS | 9T6'06'E INIANId3A - FOIAYIS TVILNIAISHY] 8¢
9vT'99TCT | 9¥T'99Tel | Z622EE e 0 0 0 26C2EETT 30IAY3S NOILN3L3A 3TIN3ANC| V€
3Y4VHS | 8YTLOV | STUNLIANIAXT [3ONVLSISSY [ONIANNA|[8-AI FTLIL[XX ITLIL] INVL | 'NINQY [IONYNILNIVIA| JWOONI |SFUNLIANTAXT INERERTAF]
Y0071 | 3LVIS | 31GVSHNEWIZY| TVOIQIW | ¥3HLO FAITILIL| FAITILL  |INVYO0Yd | 3TEVSHNEWITY TYNOLLNLILSNI
13N V101
297'096'92 | 6VE'L26'7TT | T18'288'THT 0 879'66'T [ 0 219'e67'e [ 0 8ET'8LY'LT | TLTWW0'Se €28'€6'€ [ £0E'690'76T dg0 v1018Nns M2
019'e6c [ BEVFLTT [ BrO'BOVT 0 0 0 596 0 0 ET0TLY'T LN3NONIT3A - ONIAIT INIANIJIANI “dnS| 12
L€2°9T2'T | 6V6798Y | 98T'T80 0 0 0 890Z€T [ 0ETTLTT 0 v87'06€"L LN3AN343d - ONIAIT INIANIIANT "dNs| -2
B5c.5C | G€0'6207T | v62'98CT 0 0 0 00T'€ST | T06'6E ToryT [ 969%€6rT IN3NONIT3A - ATNAVL ¥31S04[He
GLT'BOT'LT [ 66972989 | v/8'078'S8 0 8.2°028'T | 0 ZI9E6Y'E €1S79.°9T | GT9'819'7T 8EG'SG6C | OEV'E6Y ST INIAN3d3A - ATINVL ¥31S04[9C
9557607 | 000'8/8'6 | 955'SL6°0T 0 080Z€T_[ 0 0 BT62TZ | 250e50C 99€'0cz | ELT'B6SET IN3NONIT3A - ¥3LTIHS AONIDYINT| 5T
GyS'6TE [ G06'6.87 [ 0Gv'S6TE 0 0626 |0 0 67Ty | 0/8€€9 609TL | 899T86E 1N3AN3d3A - ¥3LT13HS AONIODYINT| 32
L96Try'T | 698TLLS | 988YTZYL 0 0 0 00z STLTOET aLy'erT | Lzeel9B IN3NONIT3A - VILNIAISFY ALINNWINOD| a2
B6E'968'7 | L6STBS6T | 966'9L7'7C 0 0 0 9GT'EEE | 889'GeC’S €er'e9s | zLe'8esoe 1N3AN3d3d - TVILNIAISTH ALINNNINOD| OC
596 290t 1287 0 0 0 1€y 0 0 852t IN3NONIT3A - INFWLYIYL JALLYNYILTY] 82
BvT'692 | G6G9L0T | WrLGET 0 0 0 EL 0 780°99€'T INIANId3A - INFWLYIYEL JALLYNYILTIV] V-2
34VHS | 8PTLOV | SFUNLIANIAXT [3ONVLSISSY [ONIAONNA|E-AI FTLIL[XX ITLIL] INVL | NINQY [3ONVYNILNIVIN| JWOONI | SFUNLIANTAXT IN3IW30Vd
I¥00T | 3LVIS | 31GVSUNGNIZY| TVOIQIN | ¥3HLO FIAITILIL| FAITILL  |NVYO0Yd | ITavVSENanITy @3sveg ALINNWINOD
13N V101
BZTOVY'6Y | SYT'ZES'BLT | EL2'2L6'82L 0 TH6'68L | 26T'SELT 18€'S02'08 | T2v'LLS'ET | ¥89'50L'02 8G¢'9c€T [ 95T'21E'86C JINOH-NI TVLOLENS 01
296208 | €9€72087 | SeLY19'G 0 095 0 0 7896 | 0 616729 LN3NONIT3A - SONIIIO0N LIV FTINIANL dT
686'827' | 686'6Zr' | 86'2G8°8 0 vBL'ET 0 606967 | 0 T.9'80T'6 LN3AN343d - SONIA3FO0d LoV FTINIANL| O-T
S05°Siz [ 610286 | vesieeT 0 eyl 0 0 61972 0 6£0°887'T ONINNYTd FOIAYIS| N-T
159'58077 | 829'ZvE' | §82'8r0T 0 0L9'T2T 0 0 15260 | 0 AL TVY3NI9 - 3DIAYIS IAILOTLONd] T
v/0'e62T [ L60°GLT'S [ T.8'89%'9 0 28r'sL 0 0 1862627 | 0 vELTY8'L 35N8V QTIHO - 3DIAY3S AILOALOY] 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - STIMS 34 XT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3AN3d3A-STIXS 34| 0T
198092 [ pirER0T | SOEOET 0 €6TST [0 0 0 €ETTIL 0 169°085°T VYT B INVINI] 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3DIAYES ¥INVWINOH] H-T
€€8'26TC | TEETLL8 | pOTHI60T 0 0 0 0 7906097 |0 0 822'695°C1 IN3NONIT3A - INFWLYIUL AV OT
€689 | ELGTSYT | 997¥T8T 0 6LET |0 0 0 9507262 0 1€'590' IN3AN3d3d - INFWLYIEL AVA[ 3T
111786 | 90T'6E6'E [ €88'ECHY 0 0Ly [0 0 0 2089TL 0 68€289' VO AVA[ 3T
65201y [ ¥E0THOT | €627T50C 0 u 0 0 625'210°02 | L02 0 Tr0'790'22 IN3NONIT3A - ONITISNNOD] AT
9.5/€2'TE | ¥OE'0S6'7CT | 088°28T°9ST 0 vriTSy |0 0 v6.'185'8 | 60LT8LL 8GZ'92ET | G8E9EEWLT INIAN3d3A - ONITISNNOJ] 0T
CY9'6CT'e | 89S'BTGCT | OTZ'8Y9'ST 0 T6T'SELT 0 89'G0L'0C 0 980'680'6€ JONVISISSY NOLLdOaY| 8-T
0 689°087°C | 689°087°C 0 997 [0 1’669 0 105022y 30IAY3S NOILJOAY] V-T
34VHS | 8rTLOV | SFUNLIANIAXT |3ONVLSISSY |ONIANNA|8-AI FTLIL[XX ITLIL] INVL | NINQY [3ONVYNILNIVIA| JWOONI | SFUNLIANIAXT JNOH-NI
W00 | 3LVIS | 31GVSUNGWIZY| TYOIQIW | ¥3HLO FIAITILL| FAITILL  |NVYO0Yd| ITaVSENaWITY
13N V101
a T 0T 6 8 L 9 g ¥ € z T
S304N0S INNIATY SYIINID LSOO ®
$314093LVD FDIAYIS HOLYIN
L1¥0d3Y INNIATY
VOLEAD QIANINY

600 ‘0€ INNC OL 800Z ‘T AINC AOIY3d IHL HOS
S3DINYIS NVINNH 40 INFNLHVdIA VIHATIAVTIHG 40 ALID




L167SCET  $ =$1s00 Yoaupu) Awnod
[o [o [ Ls8'812 8TT'8y2'80L | TS8'vEe | Tvz'eco'Sey | LGL've8ve | 9zv'0S6'2S] S8E'EeS'LE | 85 TL9'L8] SIUNLIANIX3 TVLIOL [§ ]
[0 [0 EE [ 999'810°95 [69s69 [0 [ ese'eov'es [0 [ 198%GL'6 [ 1.5°06LCC] NOILVYLSININGY] ¥ |
0 0 T€6'T STY'YT 1£2'288 | 189'02.'65T E6V'9 | 6eL'evy'IST | ELE'8TE 90'G85 L6'99E'T IYNOILLNLILSNI TY10L18NS o€
0 0 0 56T 25v9 | os6'18T'TE 0 0/6'18T2€ [0 0 0 3ND3S OAA| 4-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [euonnsul-(34NJ3S-NON) O4A/OQA| 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0aA 1d30X3) FDIAYIS 'SFY IYND3S|A-€
0 0 0 1Sl 90v'0es | zes'eez’L9 0 vrL0LT'L9 | 9vp'Se 68T'TT er1'9z | (044004 L439x3) ININONITIA - FOIAYIS 'SFH[D-€
0 0 T€6'T 81G'T 8eL0ve | Lv8TL6'SE E6v'9 | €eL'8GL'€E | LebT6L S/8'€lS 628'0VE'T LN3AN3d3A - I0IAY3S TVILNIAISHY| &€
0 0 0 18L'S TeS9y | z6Teeete 0 6czEE e |0 0 0 3OIAY3S NOLLNILIA FTINIANC|V-E
auioou SaIpIsgNS | "anS\Sd UoN [ (paseyoind) | VD [SFUNLIANIAX3 | SLISSY | SIDIAYIS [ONILYHIO[SIAIAISENS | SLIHANIE [SIIMVIVS IN3W3DVd
wesboid JNISS paseuIng | sjqesinquilay | - panss 10 vL0L @3xI4 |@3IsvHOuNd 33A0TdNT| ANV TYNOILNLILSNI
WIBY-UON WIBY-UON -UoN ualpyD | SAva SIOVM

0 0 8/z'ee 9rT'ET G¢8'/80'C | 185'T60'V6T 08€'87 | 2/9'TSE'09T | STT'evSc | OVE'TOS'ET | 08GT8T'S | ¥6v'90T 2T dgD TV.L018NS Nz
0 0 0 69 T0.T  [E0TT 0 E0EBYY'T | 29’6 0 TL6' L1126 LN3NONIT3A - ONIAIT LNIANIIANI dNS| -2
0 0 589 09v 0T.'86 | 6OT'T6EL Tev'e | G/67T09'0 | 998'01 0 Z8v'€0C Sev'SLy LN3AN3d3d - ONIAITLNIANIJIANI “dns| I-Z
0 0 0 09 0LL' 969'E6V'T 0 86'T80°T | 80G'9ST 0 68v'9L TIL8LT LN3NONIT3A - ATIANVS ¥31S04[H-2
0 0 S8T'ET v0g'8 vZ6'9G'T | S19'905'5CT 980'6E | 662'€E9'06 | G26'/68'T | OVE'T9B'ET | LVO'BT6'E | BTL'GST'6 LN3AN3d3A - ATIAVS ¥31S04[9-2
0 0 e’ 0v6'T Trr'sL | S65709°€T 0 5e8'6.2eT | L2109 0 0E0'6LE £85'88 LN3NONIT3A - ¥ILTIHS AONIDHINI[ ¢
0 0 0ce G/S v8T'9c [ 888'T86'E 099 1S0'EEL's | BTLOE 0 S/T'S9 L1225t LNIAN3d3A - ¥ILT13FHS AONIDHINI[3-C
0 0 0 V1S 826’18 | /lez'elo'8 0 €1€'029'8 | LLL02 0 2€9'6 50522 LN3NONIT3A - TYILNIAISTY ALINNWINOD| d-2
0 0 799'T LETT V6E'80Z_ | 9E6'665 08 €82S | 0T0'0/'82 | 9ST'eve 0 v8EV6y [ E0T'SSTT | INIANIJIA - VILNIAISTH ALINNWINOD| O-C
0 0 0 0 0 89C'E 0 0 zeeT 0 115 BYET LN3NONIT3A - INFWLVIYL FAILYNYILTV] 8¢
0 0 20T /8 20LET | ¥BT'99E'T 0€e AR 0 €6T08 §r50L LNIAN3d3A - INFNLYIYL FAILLYNYILTV]V-C

a|qesInguiIay SalpIsgnS | "AnS\Sd UoN [ (paseyoind) | 3dVD  [SFUNLIANIAX3 | SLISSY | SIDIAYIS [ONILVHIO[SIAIAISENS | SLIHANIE [SIIVIVS INIW3OVTd
-UON |[e 0} pajejal | /A13S Paseyind | B|qesINquIaY | PanIag 40 VLol @3xi4 |d3svHouNd 33A0TdNT| ANV a3sve ALINNWINOD

auloou weibord | wiay-uoN -UON ualpyD | SAvd SIOVM

L£0'ZE $301A3S BWOH-NI G3SYHOHNA-NON AJuo BulAIadas UaIp|iyD 4O JagunN

0 0 ¥80'S0T _ 0v2'LT7'862 60Z'0TT | OV8'2€2'LLT | 9TE'0/G'8 | 980'680'6E | ¥2€'200'2C | ST'L0V'TS JNOH-NI TV.LO1ENS 01
0 0 0 05Ty 0STY 616'729' 6/8695'S | OV0'SS [| LNINONI13d - SONIA3I008d LOV FTINIANCL| d-T
0 0 0 S6ETT S6€TT | TL9'80T'6 €GLEel'L | 8T6Y8ET [| LN3AN3d3d - SONIa33008d LOV FTINIANL| 0T
0 0 065'Z §50'SL 798'56 | 629°060'T 0 0 69.'S9 650'22y | 108266 ONINNV1d IDIAY3S| N-T
0 0 5/8'0¢ TeE'S 80T'. 18079921 0 0 Gv6'095 £€96'929'C | 68TVLY'8 TVYANIO - 3OIAYIS ALLOILOY| N-T
0 0 676'2T 86'S €878 £89'758'. 0 0 T/6'LVE TI6'6v2'c_ | 108'952'S 3SNgV 1IHO - 30IAY3S JALLOLOYd| T-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIM3A - SIS 34| XT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3AN3d3A-STIIMS 3411] -T
0 0 Ty 96L2T 8yT.T | Zr0T8sT 0 0 9928 v60'6ry | ¥8T6Y0'T VU4 B DIVINI| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3DIAY3S YINVINIWOH[ H-T
0 0 0 629'9 629'9 822'695CT 0 822'695¢T [0 0 0 LN3NONIN3A - INJWLVIIL AVa| 9T
0 0 00€'T 062 062 ¥19'990° 019t | 290°€v9 LELYST L0Z'6.E 866'588 LN3AN3Id3A - INFWLYIIL AVd[ 4T
0 0 T€6' 816 816 02€'989' Gzz'8T | €8299TT | 8S6'L9 vB6'OVTT | 0/8'6/9°C 34VO AVa| 3T
0 0 0 890'ST 890'ST | Tv0'v90'CC 0 §18'290'2C | 922t 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIT3ISNNOD| a-T
0 0 S76'1S v88'6T 12079 | 0EE'88E LT v/€'88 | 028'20G'LZT | €18'GE6'Y €59'0r5'2T | 0T9VTE6T LN3AN3d3A - ONITISNNOD| 0T
0 0 0 0zv'0e 0cv'0z | 980°'680'6€ 0 0 0 980'680'6€ | 0 0 JONV.LSISSV NOILdOav| &-T
0 0 €80'TT 988 8eL'e 065 T€C'Y 0 0 G12'90¢ EISOLTT | 298'8rLC 3DIAY3S NOILdOaY| V-1

a|qesinquiIey SalpIsgns | “ans\Sd UoN | (paseyoind) | (Aunod Ag) [SFUNLIANIAX3 | SLISSY | SIDIAYIS [ONILVHIO[SIAIAISENS | SLIHANIE [SAIMVIVS JNOH-NI
-UON [ 0} pajeal | /AIS Paseydnd | a|qesinquiiay | PanIas | panss V.L0L @3xi4 |d3svHouNd 33A0TdNT| ANV

awiodu| EE@EQ ‘Wisy-uoN -UON uaIpiyo uaiIpiyo SIOVM

4 11 01 6 8 L 9 S v € [ T

34NLIAN3dX3 40 5103rdo

140d3d FdNLIAN3IdX3
0LEAD AJANINY

6002 ‘0€ INNC OL 800¢ ‘T ATINC AOIY3d IHL HOS

SAVINYGTS NVINNH 40 LNIN1LHVdIA VIHATIAVTIHd 40 ALID

SY3IN3O LS00 %®
S31H40931LVD IOING3S HOLVIN




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
AMENDED
SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

COST CENTER ITEMS

Adoption Service
Adoption Assistance
Counseling
Day Care
Day Treatment
Homemaker Service
Intake and Referral
Life Skills
Protective Service - Child Abuse
Protective Service - General
Service Planning
Juvenile Act Proceedings
Alternative Treatment
Community Residential
Emergency Shelter
Foster Family
Supervised Independent Living
Juvenile Detention Service
Residential Service
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC)
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional
YDC Secure
Administration
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Wages and Salaries
Employee Benefits
Subsidies
Operating
Purchased Services
Fixed Assets
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 4,250,637 $ (19,047) 4,231,590

39,089,086 0 39,089,086
198,554,410 (2,102,039) 196,452,371
5,521,403 164,917 5,686,320
14,652,076 (16,234) 14,635,842
0 0 0
1,586,726 (5,684) 1,581,042
0 0 0
7,880,312 (25,629) 7,854,683
12,703,404 (41,317) 12,662,087
1,495,482 (4,853) 1,490,629
14,821,725 (88,135) 14,733,590
1,368,881 561 1,369,442
39,274,958 (1,795) 39,273,163
17,592,477 (5,994) 17,586,483
127,101,286 (100,975) 127,000,311
8,860,373 1,809 8,862,182
24,356,818 (24,526) 24,332,292
103,195,150 11,219 103,206,369
0 0 0
0 0 0
32,181,970 0 32,181,970
55,694,008 324,658 56,018,666
710,181,182 (1,933,064) 708,248,118
663,976 54,881 718,857
$ 709,517,206 $  (1,987,945) 707,529,261
AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370
$ 87,671,458 $ 0 87,671,458
37,523,385 0 37,523,385
52,950,426 0 52,950,426
34,910,903 (76,146) 34,834,757
496,788,781 (1,755,540) 495,033,241
336,229 (101,378) 234,851
710,181,182 (1,933,064) 708,248,118
663,976 54,881 718,857
$ 709,517,206 $  (1,987,945) 707,529,261




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE | LINE|COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustments
CY-370 | 1-A 4 1 Adoption Service - Operating $ 325262 | $ (5,628) $ 319,634
1-C 4 Counseling (Dependent) - Operating $ 5,374,698 | $ (217,080)| $ 5,157,618
1-E 4 Day Care - Operating $ 521,323 [ $ 175,143 | $ 696,466
1-F 4 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Operating $ 172,288 | $ (10,443) $ 161,845
1-1 4 Intake and Referral - Operating $ 88,348 | $ (2,039) $ 86,309
1-L 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Operating $ 373,600 [ $ (10,215) $ 363,385
1-M 4 Protective Service General - Operating $ 602,262 | $ (16,469)| $ 585,793
1-N 4 Service Planning - Operating $ 70,622 | $ (1,939) $ 68,683
2-A 4 Alternative Treatment (Dependent) -Operating $ 15,619 | $ 268 | $ 15,887
2-B 4 Alternative Treatment (Delinquent) - Operating $ 549 | $ 806 | $ 1,355
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Operating $ 257,940 | $ (5,142)[ $ 252,798
2-D 4 Community Residential (Delinquent) - Operating $ 9,135 $ 12,019 | $ 21,154
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Operating $ 34,112 $ (1,986) $ 32,126
2-F 4 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Operating $ 62,997 [ $ 271)| $ 62,726
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Operating $ 2,099,232 | $ (114,699)| $ 1,984,533
2-H 4 Foster Family (Delinquent) - Operating $ 72,551 | $ 86,950 | $ 159,501
2-1 4 Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Operating $ 105,823 | $ 6,409 | $ 112,232
2-] 4 Supervised Independent Living (Delinquent) -Operating $ 3,766 | $ 5851 |$ 9,617
3-B 4 Residential Service (Dependent) - Operating $ 299,620 | $ 5,668 | $ 305,288
3-C 4 Residential Service (Delinquent) (Non YDC/YFC) - Operating $ 10,613 | $ 15271 | $ 25,884
4 4 Administration - Operating $ 22,907,340 | $ (356,043) $ 22,551,297
1-C 5 Counseling (Dependent) - Purchased Services $ 129,080,511 |$  (1,552,691) $ 127,527,820
1-D 5 Counseling (Delinquent) - Purchased Services $ 22,182,815 $ (95,000)( $ 22,087,815
1-P 5 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Delinquent) - Purchased Services $ 5,596,048 | $ (26,169)| $ 5,569,879
2-1 5 Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Purchased Services $ 6,609,129 | $ (7,154)| $ 6,601,975
3-A 5 Juvenile Detention Service - Purchased Services $ 24,356,818 | $ (24,526) $ 24,332,292
1-C 6 Counseling (Dependent) - Fixed Assets $ 53,844 | $ 34,530 | $ 88,374
1-E 6 Day Care - Fixed Assets $ 6,943 | $ 11,282 | $ 18,225
1-F 6 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Fixed Assets $ 2,293 $ 1317 | $ 3,610
2-A 6 Alternative Treatment (Dependent) -Fixed Assets $ 176 | $ 154 | $ 330
2-C 6 Community Residential (Dependent) - Fixed Assets $ 2,936 | $ 2,347 | $ 5,283
2-E 6 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Fixed Assets $ 391 (% 269 | $ 660
2-G 6 Foster Family (Dependent) - Fixed Assets $ 23311 (% 16,375 | $ 39,686
2-1 6 Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Fixed Assets $ 1,197 | $ 1,224 | $ 2,421
3-B 6 Residential Service (Dependent) - Fixed Assets $ 3414 $ 3079 ($ 6,493
4 6 Administration - Fixed Assets $ 241,724 | $ (171,955) $ 69,769
Total Adjustment Amount $  (2,240,487)

To decrease Expenditures by $2,240,487 to eliminate encumbered
(budgeted) costs that were reported as actual costs on the CY-370
Expenditure Report. Operating costs were decreased $433,569,
Purchased Services decreased $1,705,540, and Fixed Assets were
decreased $101,378. Note: A finding with a similar discrepancy was
written in the City's June 30, 2009 Single Audit Report.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapters 3140.42-3140.45 and 3170.11
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED | INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE | LINE|COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL

CY-3710 | 1-A 4 2 |Adoption Service - Operating $ 319,634 | $ (13,419)| $ 306,215
1-C 4 Counseling (Dependent) - Operating $ 5157618 | §  (221,745) $ 4,935,873

1-D 4 Counseling (Delinquent) - Operating $ 12191$% (53)| $ 1,226

1-E 4 Day Care - Operating $ 696,466 | $ (21,508)| $ 674,958

1-F 4 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Operating $ 161,845 | $ (7,108) $ 154,737

1-1 4 Intake and Referral - Operating $ 86,309 | $ (3,645)| $ 82,664

1-L 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Operating $ 363,385 | $ (15,414)| $ 347,971

1-M 4 Protective Service General - Operating $ 585,793 | $ (24,848) $ 560,945

1-N 4 Service Planning - Operating $ 68,683 | $ (2,914) $ 65,769

1-0 4 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Dependent) - Operating $ 1,444515| $ (59,597)| $ 1,384,918

1-P 4 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Delinguent) - Operating $ 57,409 | $ (2,369)| $ 55,040

2-A 4 Alternative Treatment (Dependent) -Operating $ 15,887 | $ (644)| $ 15,243

2-B 4 Alternative Treatment (Delinquent) - Operating $ 1355 (% (23)| $ 1,332

2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Operating $ 252,798 | $ (10,642) $ 242,156

2-D 4 Community Residential (Delinquent) - Operating $ 21,154 | $ @) $ 20,777

2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Operating $ 32,126 | $ (1,407)| $ 30,719

2-F 4 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Operating $ 62,726 | $ (2,599)| $ 60,127

2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Operating $ 1984533 | $ (86,608)| $ 1,897,925

2-H 4 Foster Family (Delinquent) - Operating $ 159,501 | $ (2,993) $ 156,508

2-1 4 Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Operating $ 112232 | $ (4,366)( $ 107,866

2-] 4 Supervised Independent Living (Delinguent) -Operating $ 9617|$ (155) $ 9,462

3-B 4 Residential Service (Dependent) - Operating $ 305,288 | $ (12,361)| $ 292,927

3-C 4 Residential Service (Delinquent) (Non YDC/YFC) - Operating $ 25884 | $ (438)[ $ 25,446

4 4 Administration - Operating $ 22551297 |$  (783,853)| $  21,767444

Total Adjustment Amount $  (1,279,086)

To decrease Operating Expenditures by $1,279,086 to eliminate
unallowable expenditures included on the C'Y-370 Expenditure Report.
The unallowable expenditures include: $783,853 for unsupported indirect
salaries and operating expenditures; $302,403 for expenditures not
included in the city's accounting records; $166,661 for costs reported by
other city agencies; and $26,169 because estimated and not actual rates
were used to calculate court employee benefits. Note: A finding with

a similar discrepancy was written in the City's June 30, 2009 Single
Audit.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapters 3170.91(b) and 3170.95(a)(b)




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE|COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 | 1-C 5 3 |Counseling (Dependent) - Purchased Services $ 127,527,820 | $ (25,000)| $ 127,502,820
1-D 5 Counseling (Delinquent) - Purchased Services $ 22,087,815 ($ (25,000)| $ 22,062,815
Total Adjustment Amount $ (50,000)
To decrease Purchased Services by $50,000 to disallow expenditures
paid to a provider which were not supported by invoices.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapters 3170.91(b) and 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370 4 4 4 |Administration - Operating $ 21,767,444 1% 1,636,509 | $ 23,403,953
To increase Indirect Costs by $1,636,509 to reconcile to the City's
Cost Allocation Plan.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12
CY-370 | 1-A 10 5  |Adoption Service - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 10,237 | $ 846 | $ 11,083
1-C 10 Counseling (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 47979 | $ 3,966 | $ 51,945
1-E 10 Day Care - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 3631($ 300 (9% 3,931
1-F 10 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 1,201 | $ 29|$ 1,300
1-1 10 Intake and Referral - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 380 $ Y 411
1-L 10 Protective Service Child Abuse - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 11,960 | $ 989 $ 12,949
1-M 10 Protective Service General - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 19,281 | $ 159 | $ 20,875
1-N 10 Service Planning - Non-Reimbursables Non/Sub. $ 2,392 | $ 198 | $ 2,590
2-A 10 Alternative Treatment (Dependent) -Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. | $ %% 8% 102
2-C 10 Community Residential (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. | $ 1537 % 127 $ 1,664
2-E 10 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 203 $ 171 $ 220
2-F 10 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 5932 | % 490 | $ 6,422
2-G 10 Foster Family (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 12,178 | $ 1,007 | $ 13,185
2-1 10 Supervised Independent Living (Dep.) - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub.| $ 633]$ 52| % 685
3-B 10 Residential Service (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 1,784 $ 1471 $ 1,931
4 10 Administration - Non-Reimbursables Non PS/Sub. $ 544554 | $ 45010 [ $ 589,564
Total Adjustment Amount $ 54,881
To increase Non-Reimbursable Expenditures by $54,881 to eliminate
wages and salaries ($40,899) and employee benefits ($13,982) for 18
employees that participated in the Child Welfare Education for Leadership
(CWEL) program. The agency reported 100% of salaries and benefits for
employees enrolled in the CWEL program and only 95% of salaries are
eligible for state reimbursement and for employee benefits only 40.7% of
an employee's bi-weekly salary is eligible for state reimbursement.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.92(c)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06

10




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE|COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370A Adjustments
CY-370A | 1-B 3 6 Adoption Assistance - Title IV-E Maintenance $ 19,122,875 | $ 1,582,809 | $ 20,705,684
2-C 3 Community Residential (Dependent) - Title I\V-E Maintenance $ 4,826,220 | $ 399,468 | $ 5,225,688
2-D 3 Community Residential (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 1,202,208 | $ 99,507 | $ 1,301,715
2-E 3 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 619,475 | $ 51,274 | $ 670,749
2-F 3 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 2,005,645 | $ 166,008 | $ 2,171,653
2-G 3 Foster Family (Dependent) - Title I\V-E Maintenance 3 14192381 |$ 1,271,143 | $ 15,463,524
2-H 3 Foster Family (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 36,851 | $ 3,050 |$ 39,901
3-B 3 Residential Service (Dependent) - Title IV-E Maintenance $ 4314011 | $ 357,073 | $ 4,671,084
3-C 3 Residential Service (Del.) (Non YDC/YFC) - Title IV-E Maintenance $ 5,265,711 | $ 435845 | $ 5,701,556
1-A 4 Adoption Service - Title IV-E Administration $ 683,264 | $ 56,554 | $ 739,818
1-C 4 Counseling (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 7,604,985 | $ 629,468 | $ 8,234,453
1-D 4 Counseling (Delinquent) - Title 1VV-E Administration $ 202 | $ 17| % 219
1-E 4 Day Care - Title IV-E Administration $ 700,523 | $ 57,983 | $ 758,506
1-F 4 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 231,672 | $ 19,176 | $ 250,848
1-1 4 Intake and Referral - Title 1\V-E Administration $ 255,203 | $ 21123 | $ 276,326
1-L 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Title 1V-E Administration $ 1,267,917 | $ 104,946 | $ 1,372,863
1-M 4 Protective Service General - Title IV-E Administration $ 2,043,764 | $ 169,163 | $ 2,212,927
1-N 4 Service Planning - Title IV-E Administration $ 240,600 | $ 19,915 | $ 260,515
1-0 4 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 231529 | $ 19,164 | $ 250,693
1-P 4 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 9415 | $ 779 $ 10,194
2-A 4 Alternative Treatment (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 18,783 | $ 1,555 | $ 20,338
2-B 4 Alternative Treatment (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 398 | $ 33|9% 431
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 307,688 | $ 25,467 | $ 333,155
2-D 4 Community Residential (Delinquent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 6,650 | $ 550 | $ 7,200
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 40507 | $ 3,353 | $ 43,860
2-F 4 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Title I\V-E Administration $ 212,970 | $ 17,628 | $ 230,598
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 16,383,789 | $ 1,356,093 | $ 17,739,882
2-H 4 Foster Family (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 141397 | $ 11,703 | $ 153,100
2-1 4 Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration | $ 126,590 | $ 10,478 | $ 137,068
2-] 4 Supervised Independent Living - (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Administration | $ 2,738 | $ 227 $ 2,965
3-B 4 Residential Service (Dependent) - Title IV-E Adminstration $ 357,438 | $ 29,585 | $ 387,023
3-C 4 Residential Service (Del.) (Non YDC/YFC) - Title IV-E Adminstration | $ 7,730 | $ 640 | $ 8,370
4 4 Administration - Title IV-E Administration $ 8,850,323 | $ 732,545 | $ 9,582,868
Total Adjustment Amount $ 7,654,322

To increase Federal Title IV-E Revenue by $7,654,322 to include 80
supplemental invoices totaling $6,073,403, decrease Title IV-E to include
two invoices ($215,340) and ($29,591) which were not processed and
and paid by Commonwealth DHS; and increased $1,825,850 for an
invoice that was paid twice by Commonwealth DHS.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

11




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE [COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370A Adjustments
CY-370A | 2-E 3 7 |Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Title I\V-E Maintenance $ 670,749 | $ (36,879)| $ 633,870
2-F 3 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 2,171,653 $ (119,401)| $ 2,052,252
2-G 3 Foster Family (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 15463524 % (844,909)| $ 14,618,615
1-A 4 Adoption Service - Title I\V-E Administration $ 739,818 | $ (40,676)| $ 699,142
1-C 4 Counseling (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 8,234,453 | $ (452,744)| $ 7,781,709
1-D 4 Counseling (Delinquent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 219 | $ (12)[ $ 207
1-E 4 Day Care - Title I\V-E Administration $ 758,506 | $ (41,704) $ 716,802
1-F 4 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Title I\V-E Administration $ 250,848 | $ (13,792)| $ 237,056
1-l 4 Intake and Referral - Title 1V-E Administration $ 276,326 | $ (15,193) $ 261,133
1-L 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Title IV-E Administration $ 1,372,863 | $ (75,482) $ 1,297,381
1-M 4 Protective Service General - Title 1V-E Administration $ 2,212,927 $ (121,670)( $ 2,091,257
1-N 4 Service Planning - Title 1\V-E Administration $ 260,515 | $ (14,324)| $ 246,191
1-0 4 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 250,693 | $ (13,784) $ 236,909
1-P 4 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Delinquent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 10,194 | $ (560)| $ 9,634
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 43,860 | $ (2411)| $ 41,449
2-F 4 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 230,598 | $ (12,679)| $ 217,919
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 17,739,882 | $ (975,369)| $ 16,764,513
1-A 8 Adoption Service - Other Funding $ -1$ 40,676 | $ 40,676
1-C 8 Counseling (Dependent) - Other Funding $ -1$ 452,744 | $ 452,744
1-D 8 Counseling (Delinquent) - Other Funding $ -1$ 12| % 12
1-E 8 Day Care - Other Funding $ -1$ 41,704 | $ 41,704
1-F 8 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Other Funding $ -1$ 13,792 | $ 13,792
1-l 8 Intake and Referral - Other Funding $ -19$ 15,193 | $ 15,193
1-L 8 Protective Service Child Abuse - Other Funding $ -1$ 75,482 | $ 75,482
1-M 8 Protective Service General - Other Funding $ -1$ 121,670 | $ 121,670
1-N 8 Service Planning - Other Funding $ -1$ 14324 | $ 14,324
1-0 8 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Dependent) - Other Funding $ -1$ 13,784 | $ 13,784
1-P 8 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Delinguent) - Other Funding $ -1$ 560 | $ 560
2-E 8 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Other Funding $ -1$ 39,290 | $ 39,290
2-F 8 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Other Funding $ -1$ 132,080 | $ 132,080
2-G 8 Foster Family (Dependent) - Other Funding $ -1$ 1820278 |$ 1,820,278
Total Adjustment Amount $ -

To reclassify $2,781,589 of agency reported revenue from Title IV-E to
Other Funding because the agency received state reimbursement for this
first quarter invoice. There is no affect on state share reimbursement.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(h)

12




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE

SCHEDULE

LINE

COLUMN

ADJ.
NO.

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS

AS REPORTED
OR ADJUSTED

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

ADJUSTED
TOTAL

CY-370A

2-
2-1

Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Program Income
Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance
Total Adjustment Amount

To reclassify $7,153 of Independent Living Grant revenue to properly
report the amount in Title I\V-E Maintenance. There is no effect on state
share reimbursement.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

$ 7,153
$ 1,165,077

$
$

(7,153)| $
7,153 | $

$

1,172,230

CY-348

10

CY-348 Adjustments
IL Grant Funds Reported - Grand Total

To increase IL Grant Funds by $7,153 to properly report the total amount
received. There is no effect on state share reimbursement.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06

$1,165,077

$7,153

$1,172,230

CY-348

11

10

Total HSDF Used For Child Welfare - Grand Total

To increase Total HSDF Used For Child Welfare by $210,922 to
properly report the total amount received. There is no effect on state
share reimbursement.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06

$39,078

$210,922

$250,000

CY-348

12

11

Total Title IV-D Collections - Grand Total

To decrease Total Title IV-D Collections by $623,688 to properly report
the total amount received. There is no effect on state share reimbursement.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06

$3,823,592

($623,688)

$3,199,904

CY-348

13

12

Title IV-D Collections for I\V-E Children - Grand Total

To increase Title IV-D Collections for IV-E Children by $892,949 to
properly report the total amount received. There is no effect on state
share reimbursement.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06

$2,620,157

$892,949

$3,513,106

13




SECTION 2

AMENDED FISCAL
REPORTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR:

JULY 1, 2009 to JUNE 30, 2010



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
AMENDED
COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation® $ 374,872,677
Supplemental Act 148 0
Total State Allocation 374,872,677
State Share (CY348)? $ 355,054,053
Less: Major Service Category Adjustment 0
Net State Share $ 355,054,053
Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation 0
Final Net State Share Payable® $ 355,054,053
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received” 359,213,637
Net Amount Due City/(State)® $ (4,159,484)

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the Ciy.

2 State Share (CY348) is the total amount of City expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from
Act 148 Funds after audit adjustments are considered.

% Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after audit
adjustments are considered.

4 Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the city received.

® Net Amount Due the City/(State) is the variance between the amount of Act 148 funds the city
received and the Final Net State Share Payable to the city.

15



12T

T0T'€89

T16'02¢'9T J1dS

UaIpIyD JO JGUINN

sAeq J0 JaquinN

saipisqng [e1oL | diysueipoisng e6a JusuBLLIBd PaZIPISINS

(¥87'65T'Y) JYVHS JLVLS 0L ININLISNaY
LEG'€TZ'6GE @3AIFOTY INNOWY 8vT LOV
£€50'750'6G¢ (87T LOV) FUVHS JLVLS AIANINY

JDI0ANI

7 £60'v50'GGE | (6T 0T 0 Jamo) IHYHS FLVIS AILSNCAY 9T

NOILVYOOT1V 87T LOV ILVIS 6T

[oasve |
[sove0ee |

98Ul - 8yT 1OV JLVIS V1

7. v08'99LT U3IPIIYY 3-Al 10} SUONIFYIO0D @-Al I1LIL €T

[909%678€ |  SNOILO31100 @-AIFILILTVLOL 2T
[66vcTe | @ream piuD 104 pasn IQSH TVLOL TT
[ 1 paLioday spund Jueis 7| 01
| SOE'STY'vT | 029'9v9'WLE | G26'790'Ces | Sva'ee |0 LBT'SEL'T | 219'€6Y'E | 88E'G0Z'0E | 998'798'L6 [ Z6T'€9r'9 | ST8'T90'E99 | S3UNLIANIdX3 TV.LOL ‘60|
| 852'908 [0 851908 | SIANLIANIdXT 318vSUNEINIFE-NON ‘80|

ZILT90°ET

195'265'61

6.2'%59'CE NOILVdIJILYVd Mdd %09 "L0

S1S0J IN3INFIV1d OJA/OdA

GE8'OYG'EET | €50'750'GGE | 888'009'88Y | Gv9'LEC 0 LBT'GEL'T | TTO'E6Y'E | 88E'G0C'0E | 9G8'798'L6 | 26T'E9Y'9 8/2'009'629 |'ANIdX3 FdV4T3IM QTIHD L3N TVLOL ‘90
L¥0'826'LT | 8v0'876'LT | G60'958'GE |0 0 0 0 0 £8E'EC 0 8.7'T60'9E LININISUNAINITY %05 'S0
08T'T/¢'yS | TLL'90V'T8 | TS6'LL9'SET | G¥9'LET 0 0 0 0 §90'259'C | 88L'0v.'C 677'80€'19T ININISUNGINITY %09 70
020'790'09 | ¢80'8¥¢'0vC | COT'0TE'00E | O 0 LBT'SEL'T | CT9'E6Y'E | 88E'SOC0E | 92L'L0C'TL | 69L'025'E v6L'TLY'CTY 1NINISUNAINITY %08 "€0
885'G82'T 06¢'0,G'TT | 8/8'958CT |0 0 0 0 0 187'200C | S€9'T0C 66'790'GT LININISENDINITY %06 20
0 298'006'C 98'006' 0 0 0 0 0 102'29.L 0 £90'€99'y AININISUNAINITY %00T 'T0
SFUNLIANTdX3 FIV4TIM ATIHO 1IN

JUVHS 8yT LOV IVLOL | JONVISISSV |ONIANNd|  g-Al XX dINVL EVAY JNODNI V101

V001 JLVIS 13N IVOIQIW | ¥3HIO | F1LIL J1LIL LI NVY904d ANVH9

A \ | H 9 4 E| a 0] 9 \4

AYVYNIANS VOSIH
87EAD AIANINY

0702 0€ INNC OL 600¢ ‘T ATNC AOIY3d IHL HOS
S3JIAY3S NVINNH 40 INJINLEVd3d VIHAT3AV1IHd 40 ALID

16



| Lva'809'9vT] 0co'ov9'vLE | L9T'SSeTes  [svouec o [ L61'seL's | z19'e6v'e | 88E'502°0€ | 6TS'TOV'LE | LEE'€9Y'09 [ e6T'ear'9 | 250'652'299 | S3INNIAIY TV.LOL ER
| OvY'220'8T [ 09T'9TT'LZ | 009'€6T'SY [ sv9'see [0 [ srT'200'S | NOLLVYLSININGY] ¥ |
€20'T90'09 | 6v2'889'¥8 | ZLL6vL¥¥T 6/9'T9Z°ET 88.°0v. | G2L'905'T9T TYNOILNLILSNI TVL1018NnsS o€
ZILT90'ET | /9GT65'6T | 6/2759'2E 0 612'v59'CE 34NO3S OAA| 3¢
0 0 0 0 0 [euonmusul-(3UNJ3S-NON) O4A/OQA 3¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 (00A 1430x3) 3DIAYES 'S FNO3S| A€
2/8'€297Z | 608'GE6'9E | TBI'6SSTI 0 92,70 [ 68YVOEL §G9°0T07C | TSSZV6'0L (93A4/20A NoN) ININONIT3A - IDIAYIS 'ST[ D€
898'695'TT | 208'VSE'LT | 0972682 0 09/Ty. | 0BT'.68'S eer’oeL | ess'ebzioe LN3AN3d3A - 30IAYSS TVILNIAIST| 8-€
T/S5'S08'0T | T/G'S08'0T | ZvT'T19'Te 0 0 0 WTTI9TE 3DIAY3S NOILNILIA FTINIANC V€
JUVHS | 8YTLOV [SIANLIANIAXT [JONVLSISSY |ONIANNA [8-AITTLIL[XX ITLIL| dINVL | ‘NINQY [IONVNILNIVIN| JNOONI | SIANLIANIdXT IN3IW30V1d
001 | 3LVIS [319VSHNEWIZY| TYOIdIW | ¥3HLO FIAITILL| FAITILL  |AVEO0Ud [I19vSUNanIZy TYNOILNLILSNI
13N V.L0L
vT.'6EC'6C | 161°98E'€CT | T15'929'2GT 0 0 ZI9'e6r'e [ 0 920'6T.'8T | £V6'25'Se T€L'902C | €28'819°202 dgd v.LoLdns 3T
6STVBZ | VE9'9ETT [ €6L0ZY'T 0 0 0 er9'y 0 0 9ev'Ser'T IN3NONIT3A - ONIAIT LNIANIIANI dNS| [-2
€85792T | 2€€'050G | GT62IEY 0 0 0 936 [0 8 £GT'585'9 IN3ANIJ3A - ONIAITINIANIAIANT "dNS| 12
TY6TIE [ 99TSZT [ LOLP9ST 0 0 0 Tv0'9€Z_ [ 0968 890°0T 99.7268'T IN3NONITIA - ATIAYS ¥31S04[HC
00'8/v'6T | T08VT6'LL | TOS'E6EL6 0 0 ZI9°E6Y'E 88Z'8VT LT | 08L79°9T 160092T | 8L2°0V6'GET IN3ANId3A - ATINVH ¥31S04[ 92
T80ET0T [ TELTT'6 | ZT8'0ET0T 0 0 0 0 0 €0ZGTc | TOZ'B6ET EET'08T | 6VE'SE6TT IN3NONIT3A - ¥3LTIHS AONIDYING[ 4C
1052/ | 655CSve | 990'GeLT 0 0 0 0 089'88 [ Lv¥'y0E 25T | Sv9BETE IN3IANId3A - 3LTIHS AONIDHIW[ 3T
€007Zzv'T | ¥70'889'S | LTO'OTTL 0 o 0 298'TT [ T69'6VLT 698'GLT | 62v'Li0'6 IN3NONIT3A - TVILNIAISIY ALINNNNOD| a-2
veT'vv6'y | GLL'9LL'6T | 696'02ZLVC 0 o 0 655769 | v/8T6E'S 06856 | Z6T'9€E'TE 1N3AN3d3A - TVILNIAISTY ALINNWNOD| O-2
€€ TEE'E Ty 0 o 0 208 0 0 996'% IN3NONIT3A - INFWLYIHL IAILYNYILTV| -2
€18 | vS8'Ye6 | L9S'EVCT 0 o 0 wo'ly |0 0 609'06Z'T 1N3AN3d3A - INFNLYIIL IALLYNYILTY] V-2
34VHS | 8YTLOV |SIANLIANIAX3 [3ONVLSISSY | ONIANNS [8-AI FTLIL[XX ITLIL NINQVY |30ONVYN3LNIVAI| JWOONI | SIUNLIANIdX3 LNIN3OVd
001 | 3LVIS  [319vSHNEWIZY| TVOIdIW | ¥3HLO FAITUIL| FAITILL  |AVHO0Hd [I1avSEnanIzy a3svea ALINNWINOD
13N V.L0L
0LE'0EZ'6E | ¥T6'VSY'6ET | ¥8Z'S89'BLT 0 0 L6T'SELT [0 88E'G0Z'0E | L0T'Z62'6 | ST.'829'TC €L9'GTST | ¥9E'290'Wve JNOH-NI TVLO18NnS o1
995'v29'c | 996729 | ZETBIE’S 0 0 0 0 0 0 ZETBrE'S IN3NONIT3A - SONIAIFO0Hd 1OV FTINANL| d-T
01626V | TI6Z6V'y | 128'566'8 0 0 I 0 €8E'GET 0 V02 TEC'6 LN30N3d3d - SONIAFI00Nd 1OV FTINIANL] O-T
E18'€EC_ [ €5e'5e6 | 990°%69T'T 0 0 0 0 See'lee 0 T07'96E'T ONINNV1d 3OIAYIS[ N-T
729'6/Cc_ | 88Y'8TT'6 | OTT'86ETT 0 0 0 0 §e5912e 0 SE9VI9ET TVH3INEO - 30IAYSS IALLDILONd| T
SG/'G/ZT | TZO'EOT'S | 9/L'8LE9 0 0 0 0 8EY'0VC'T 0 V1Z'619'2 35N9Y A1IHD - 3DIAY3S 3AILOILONd| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - STIMS 3417 X1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3IANIJIA-STIS 3411 (-1
652,97 | 980'690'T | G6Z'9EE'T 0 0 0 0 0 916'65¢ 0 T12'965'T IvHd343d 8 INVINI I-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3DIAY3S ¥INVIWIWOH] H-T
T/T'€69T | 880°ELL'9 | 09£'99Y'8 0 0 0 0 T2e'0.5 |0 0 T89'9€0'TT AN3NONIT3A - INFNLYIHL AVa[ 9T
SoT'0zT | 0zv'08y | S25'009 0 0 0 0 120'9z6 | 989'161 0 88T'8TLT IN3AN3d3A - INFWLYIHL AVA[ 4T
Ly9vE9 | 985'88ST | EETELTE 0 0 0 0 £5€'922 | 80L'6SY 0 62'658' VO AvVa[ 3T
71270 | 6v8'88ZY | T90TOES 0 0 0 0 292°TyL'0T | 0 0 EZEE0T'IT IN3NONIT3A - ONIT3SNNOD| a-T
6SLTEVTZ | VE0LCL'S8 | E6L'8ST'LOT 0 0 0 0 S2v'0VL'ST | G96'869' M €29°GTST | 958°€TT'82T IN3AN3Id3A - ONITISNNOD| O-T
0Sv'660'€ | 008'Z6EZT | 0SZ'L6Y'ST 0 L6T'GeLT |l 0 ST.'829°TC 0 Z9T'T98'6€ 3DNVLSISSY NOILJOaY| 8-
0 798'006'¢ | 298°006° 0 0 0 I 0 102°29. 0 £90°€99'Y 3DIAY3S NOLLIOAY| V-T
UVHS | 8YTLOV |SIANLIANIAXT [IONVLSISSY |ONIANNA[8-AITILIL[XX ITLIL] INVL | 'NINQY |[3IONVNILNIVIN| INOONI | SIANLIANIAXT JINOH-NI
Iv00T | 3LVIS [319VSUNGWIZY| TVOIQIW | ¥3HLO FIAITILL| FAITILL  |AVEO0Ud |3 18vSUNanIZY
13N V101
a T 01 6 8 L 9 5 v € z T
$304N0S INNIATY SY3INID LSOO ®
S314093LYD 3DIAYIS HOCVIN
1¥0d3d INNIATY
V0LEAD QIANINY

0T0Z ‘0€ ANNC OL 600Z ‘T AINC AOI¥3d IHL 04

S3OINY3S NVINNH 40 INJWLHVAIA VIHAT13AV1IHd 40 ALID

17



TT9'E9E'ET  $ = $1S00 Joauipul Aunod
lo [o Tesioos | [ST8790€99 | 28268 | S8215LcSy | LSvVEICE | £c1¢80°95] GGE'92Y'9E | £0€ 80T 58| S3YNLIANTdX3 TVLOL [§]
[0 [0 | ¥0£'6.9 67v'9rL VS [sree Jo v/2yIETe [0 | 816'266'6 | 6E6'LVEET] NOLLVHLSININGY] v |
0 0 81Z'L GES'YT €TZ'T88 | EV6'ETSTIT €12 | v22'998'9ST | L¥v'TSS T/0'/22'T | 886'998°C IYNOILNLILSNI TVL018nS o9-¢
0 0 0 126C ¥26°08 6/2'759'C¢ 0 6/2'759'2€ |0 0 0 ERRRERNERS
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 feuonmnsul-(34NJ3S-NON) D4A/QAA| 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0aA 1430x3) 3DIAY3S 'STY IIND3S|A-€
0 0 0 Tvv'y TEG'SYS | T6S'1¥6'0L 0 11€'698°0, | ¥ES'E 1122 69225 (04A/00A 1430X3) ININONITIA - ADIAYIS 'STH[ O-€
0 0 812, €921 ¥68'6TZ | T.6'00€°9€ £12C 9TY'TEL'TE | €T6'L¥S 00LV0Z'T | 6T 18T INIANId3A - IDIAYS TVILNIAISTY| 9-€
0 0 0 ¥06'S 798'v€ TrT'T19'TC 0 WT'TI9TZ |0 MM o 0 3DIAY3S NOILNIL3A FTINIANC|V-€
awoau| salpIsans | "gnS\Sd UON | (peseyoind) | 3¥VO  [SFANLIANAX3 | SLISSY | SFDIAYIS [ONILYYIHO|STIAISANS | SLIFANTG [SAIAVIVS INEIRERYAL]
weibo.d JMSS PaseyINd | B|qesInquIBY | panss 40 V101 a3axid |a3asvHouNd 33IA0TdNI| ANV TVYNOILNLILSNI
“WI9Y-UON WI9Y-UON -UON ualpyd | SAVA SIOVM

0 0 T0.'95 OvE'eT 896'V68'T | ¥25'G19'20C T9E'/T | 0G2'695'8YT | €SE'L¥Y'y | 126'022'9T | 9T8'9T0'0T | €LL°€0V'EC dg2Iv1014ns N
0 0 0 61T 0TV'6T 9Ev'STy'T 0 8T6'96€'T 062'T 0 7978 190'6T IN3NONIT3A - ONIAIT LNIANIIANI dnS| -2
0 0 w9z 65 9TV'Z6 1611859 108 1T0'€T6'Y £0v°002 0 859'THY Z16'T€0'T LN3AN3d3A - ONIAITINIANIJIANI “dNS| 12
0 0 0 8 05607 99/'268'T 0 €02'S6E'T 961'2C 0 188°THT 089°Z€€ IN3NONIT3A - ATV ¥31S04|H-Z
0 0 870°0Y 9989 89v'88€'T | 962'986'GET 180'VT | STV'TLG06 | BOV'6YS'E | T.6'02C'9T | SV6'T89°L | OLY'8Y6'LT LIN3AN3d3A - ATINVH ¥31S04[9-¢
0 0 0 161C Tv8'79 6vE'S26'TT 0 8TE'€09'0T | 024°6S 0 Gze'8LE 926°c88 ININONIT3A - ¥ILTIHS AONIDYIWI| 42
0 0 €8 726 v8v°02 UrOrT'e 192 GEZ'ST9'T €069 0 ¥52'8eT £20°62¢ IN3AN3d3A - ¥ILTIHS AONIOHINT| 3¢
0 0 0 109 22€'08 6271706 0 £05'7.6'8 862°C 0 698°0Z 65.'8Y IN3NONIT3A - IVILNIAISTY ALINNININOD| d-2
0 0 169 00v'T 11660 | EW6'ELETE 590Z 250'860'/C | 110218 0 T6V'L2T'T | 72€WE9T LIN3AN3d3A - TVILNIAIST ALINNININOD| 02
0 0 0 0 0 9967 0 0 (5744 0 T2t 0zE's IN3NONIT3A - INIFNLYIHL IAILYNYILTVY| 8-2
0 0 1S 98 90127 990'762'T VT 685'T00'T 6v.'vE 0 S0£'9L 782'8LT LIN3AN3d3A - INFNLYIAL FAILYNEILTIV| V-2

8|qesInquiIay salpIsans | "gnS\Sd UON | (Peseydind) | 3¥vD  |SFUNLIANAXA | SLISSY | SFDIAYIS [ONILYHIMO|STIAISANS | SLIHANTG [SAIAVIVS INEIRERVAL]
-UON [[& 0} pale|al | /AIDS paseyaind | sjqesinquisy | PanIss 40 IV.I0L @3axi4 |a@3asvHOuNd JIA0TANI| ANV a3asva ALINNIWINOD

awoau| Em_moi ‘Wisy-uoN -UON uaipjiyo SAvd SIAOVMN

S0LZT $801AI8S BWOH-NI dISYHOUNd-NON AJuo BuiIzoal usipjiyd 40 JaquinN

0 0 GEG'E9 _ M| 668's2T V172 06€'8 TI8'STE' /YT | €8ET9C'9 | 29T'T98'6E | 0SG'68T'ST | £09'687'SE JNOH-NI TvLOLENS o1
0 0 0 166'T 166'T ZET6VT'S ZET6VT'S 0 LN3INONIT3A - SONIIID0Hd LIV FTINIANC| d-T
0 0 0 £98'G €985 Y02'1€2'6 188'€58'L ITE°11ET IN3IAN3d3A - SONIAIIO0Hd LIV FTINIANC| O-T
0 0 215 0 €9z'L€ €T6'965'T 0 0 1v9'€9 909°66¢ 099°€€6 ONINNV1d IOIAY3S| N-T
0 0 82’9 0 186'L €88'029'€T 0 0 99129 ¥60'968°€ | £20'€0T'6 IVHANID - IDIAYIS FAILOTLOHd| N-T
0 0 05 0 £26'L 8T.729'L 0 0 896'LVE 188°08T'C | €9E'760'S 35NV dTIHD - IDIAY3S JAILOILONd| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - STIMS 31| AT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3ANIIA-STUMS 3417| T
0 0 80T'T 0 66291 6TE'/6S'T 0 0 60608 86v' 7Sy Z16'790'T TvHA3IE ® IVINI] 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3DIAYIS YINVINIWOH| H-T
0 0 0 €05 €05°€ 189'960°'TT 0 T89°980'TT |0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - INIFNLVYIAL Avd| O-T
0 0 Geq'T 16T 6T €TL6TLT €9 679'9v5 TV8'eeT 867'TT¢E Te8'/2L IN3AN3d3A - INGNLVYIIL AVA| 3T
0 0 989°¢ ¥9g ¥9g 086'298°¢ T6v'T TIE'6V0'T 1T5°81¢€ 00v'LyL 192°9v.'T VO Aval| 3T
0 0 0 96€'L 96€°L €2€'€0T'9T 0 €2€'€0T'9T |0 0 0 LIN3INONIT3A - ONIT3SNNOJ| a-T
0 0 299°€E 188'S 1€G°€E 815'/v1'82T G929 858°9/v'S0T | 29'0€L°C 26G'716'G | 98T'6G6'ET LINIAN3d3A - ONITISNNOD| O-T
0 0 0 Tv9's Zv9's 29T'T98'6¢E 0 0 0 29T'T98'6€ | 0 0 JONVLISISSY NOILJOAV| g-T
0 0 082'€T 0 €8.'T €v€'9/9'y 0 0 Tv1'985 MM ll ses'szz't | 298°€98'C 30IAY3S NOILdOAY| V-T

a|qesinquiiay salpIsqng "gnS\Sd UON | (paseydind) [ (Aunod AQ) [SFANLIANTXI | SLISSV | SIOIAYIS [ONILVYEIO|S3IAISANS | SLIFINIT [STIFVIVS JINOH-NI
-UON [[e 03 pale|al | /AI9S paseyoind | sjqesinquisy | panles paniss V101 a3axid |a3asvHouNd 33IA0TdNI| ANV

aWwoau| weibold ‘wiay-uoN -UON uaipjiyo uaJpjiyo SIOVM

1 1 01 6 8 / 9 S v € Z T

JYNLIANIdX3 40 §103rdo

140d3d 34NLIANIdX3
0LEAD AIANINV

0TO0Z ‘0 ANNC OL 6002 ‘T ATNC AOIY3d IHL HOS

SAVINYES NVIWNH 40 INJN1HVd3d VIHATIAVTIHd 40 ALID

SY3LIN3ID LSOO ®
S3IIH0OT1LVO IOINYIS JOCVIN

18



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
AMENDED

SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

COST CENTER ITEMS

Adoption Service
Adoption Assistance
Counseling
Day Care
Day Treatment
Homemaker Service
Intake and Referral
Life Skills
Protective Service - Child Abuse
Protective Service - General
Service Planning
Juvenile Act Proceedings
Alternative Treatment
Community Residential
Emergency Shelter
Foster Family
Supervised Independent Living
Juvenile Detention Service
Residential Service
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC)
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional
YDC Secure
Administration
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Wages and Salaries
Employee Benefits
Subsidies
Operating
Purchased Services
Fixed Assets
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

AS AS

REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER

PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370
4,699,723 $ (23,380) $ 4,676,343
39,861,162 0 39,861,162
144,660,210 (409,369) 144,250,841
3,875,672 (12,692) 3,862,980
12,761,737 (5,333) 12,756,404
0 0 0
1,600,543 (3,224) 1,597,319
0 0 0
7,636,584 (13,866) 7,622,718
13,645,659 (24,776) 13,620,883
1,399,449 (2,536) 1,396,913
14,535,218 (54,882) 14,480,336
1,297,426 (1,394) 1,296,032
40,441,905 (20,533) 40,421,372
15,070,745 (4,920) 15,065,825
138,021,392 (142,330) 137,879,062
8,021,269 (8,036) 8,013,233
21,611,142 0 21,611,142
107,270,496 (21,974) 107,248,522
0 0 0
0 0 0
32,654,279 0 32,654,279
53,515,640 1,230,809 54,746,449
662,580,251 481,564 663,061,815
394,282 412,476 806,758
662,185,969 $ 69,088 $ 662,255,057

AS AS

REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER

PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370
85,108,303 $ 0o $ 85,108,303
36,426,355 0 36,426,355
56,082,133 0 56,082,133
31,852,334 782,123 32,634,457
453,051,844 (300,559) 452,751,285
59,282 0 59,282
662,580,251 481,564 663,061,815
394,282 412,476 806,758
662,185,969 $ 69,088 $ 662,255,057

19



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED | INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE |[COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustments
CY-370 | 1-A 4 1 |Adoption Service - Operating $ 610,121 | $ (23,380)| $ 586,741
1-C 4 Counseling (Dependent) - Operating $ 2,839,487 |$  (108,810)| $ 2,730,677
1-E 4 Day Care - Operating $ 331,209 | $ (12,692)| $ 318,517
1-F 4 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Operating $ 139,174 | $ (5,333) $ 133,841
1-1 4 Intake and Referral - Operating $ 84,133 | $ (3,224)| $ 80,909
1-L 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Operating $ 361,834 | $ (13,866)| $ 347,968
1-M 4 Protective Service General - Operating $ 646,542 | $ (24,776)| $ 621,766
1-N 4 Service Planning - Operating $ 66,183 | $ (2,536)[ $ 63,647
1-0 4 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Dependent) - Operating $ 1,432,199 | $ (54,882)| $ 1,377,317
2-A 4 Alternative Treatment (Dependent) -Operating $ 36,134 | $ (1,385) $ 34,749
2-B 4 Alternative Treatment (Delinquent) - Operating $ 234 (% (OIS 225
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Operating $ 532,413 | $ (20,402)| $ 512,011
2-D 4 Community Residential (Delinquent) - Operating $ 3429 [ $ (131)| $ 3,298
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Operating $ 66,241 | $ (2,538)[ $ 63,703
2-F 4 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Operating $ 62,152 | $ (2,382)[ $ 59,770
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Operating $ 3,690,842 |$  (141,434)| $ 3,549,408
2-H 4 Foster Family (Delinquent) - Operating $ 23392 | $ (896)| $ 22,496
2-1 4 Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Operating $ 208,388 | $ (7,985)[ $ 200,403
2-] 4 Supervised Independent Living (Delinquent) -Operating $ 1,341 | $ (1) $ 1,290
3-B 4 Residential Service (Dependent) - Operating $ 569,746 | $ (21,833)| $ 547,913
3-C 4 Residential Service (Delinquent) (Non YDC/YFC) - Operating $ 3675 (9% (141)| $ 3,534
4 4 Administration - Operating $ 20,143465|$  (771,905) $ 19,371,560
Total Adjustment Amount $  (1,220,591)
To decrease operating expenditures by $1,220,591 to eliminate
encumbered (budgeted) costs that were reported as actual costs on the
CY-370 Expenditure Report. Note: A finding with a similar
discrepancy was written in the City's June 30, 2010 Single Audit
Report.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapters 3140.42-3140.45 and 3170.11
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06
CY-370 4 4 2 Administration - Operating $ 19371560 | $ (84,067)| $ 19,287,493
1-C 5 Counseling (Dependent) - Purchased Services $ 105,752,417 [$  (250,559)| $ 105,501,858
Total Adjustment Amount $  (334,626)

To decrease Expenditures by $334,626 to eliminate unallowable
expenditures included on the CY-370 Expenditure Report. The
unallowable expenditures include: $84,067 for rental expenditures which
were calculated with unsupported square footage and $250,559 for
unsupported employee benefits paid to instructors of the Parks and
Recreation After School Program. Note: A finding with the same
discrepancy was written in the City's June 30, 2010 Single Audit.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapters 3170.91(b) and 3170.95(a)(b)

20




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED | INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE|COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 | 1-C 5 3 Counseling (Dependent) - Purchased Services $ 105,501,858 | $ (25,000)[ $ 105,476,858
1-D 5 Counseling (Delinquent) - Purchased Services $ 16,128,323 | $ (25,000) $ 16,103,323
Total Adjustment Amount $ (50,000)
To decrease Purchased Services by $50,000 to disallow expenditures
paid to a provider which were not supported by invoices.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.91(b) and 3179.95(a)(b)
CY-370 4 4 4 Administration - Operating $ 19287493 % 2,086,781 | $ 21,374,274
To increase Indirect Costs by $2,086,781 to reconcile to the City
Cost Allocation Plan.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12
CY-370 | 1-A 10 5 Adoption Service - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 9,873 | $ 3,407 | $ 13,280
1-C 10 Counseling (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 25,026 | $ 8,636 | $ 33,662
1-E 10 Day Care - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 2,740 | $ 946 | $ 3,686
1-F 10 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 1,141 | $ 394 | $ 1,535
1-1 10 Intake and Referral - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 824 | 3% 284 1% 1,108
1-L 10 Protective Service Child Abuse - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 2,605 | $ 899 | $ 3,504
1-M 10 Protective Service General - Non-Reimbursable Non PS/Sub. $ 4,645 | $ 1,603 | $ 6,248
1-N 10 Service Planning - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 381|$% 1311 % 512
2-A 10 Alternative Treatment (Dependent) -Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 340 | $ 117 | $ 457
2-C 10 Community Residential (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 5019 | $ 1,732 % 6,751
2-E 10 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 618 | $ 213 $ 831
2-G 10 Foster Family (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 34,211 | $ 11,807 | $ 46,018
2-1 10 Supervised I.L. - (Dep.) - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 1,966 | $ 678 | $ 2,644
3-B 10 Residential Service (Dependent) - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 5,366 | $ 1,852 | $ 7,218
4 10 Administration - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 299,527 | $ 103,366 | $ 402,893
Total Adjustment Amount $ 136,065
To increase Non-Reimbursable expenditures by $136,065 to eliminate
$45,121 in Wages & Salaries and $90,944 in Employee Benefits
for 21 employees that participated in the Child Welfare Education for
Leadership (CWEL) program. The agency reported 100% of salaries and
benefits for employees enrolled in the CWEL program and only 95% of
salaries are eligible for state reimbursement and for employee benefits only
40.7% of an employee's bi-weekly salary is eligible for state reimbursement.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.92(c)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06
CY-370 4 10 6 Administration - Non-Reimbursable Non PS\Sub. $ 402,893 | $ 276,411 | $ 679,304
To increase Non-Reimbursable expenditures by $276,411 to properly
report indirect costs which exceed the two percent cost limitation.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12

21




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED | INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE|COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370A Adjustment
CY-370A | 1-A 3 7 Adoption Service - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 20,442,790 [ $ 1,185925| $ 21,628,715
2-C 3 Community Residential (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 5,097,177 | $ 295,697 | $ 5,392,874
2-D 3 Community Residential (Delinquent) - Title IV-E Maintenance $ 1,653,754 | $ 95,937 | $ 1,749,691
2-E 3 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 287,754 | $ 16,693 [ $ 304,447
2-F 3 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Maintenance $ 1,322,481 | $ 76,720 | $ 1,399,201
2-G 3 Foster Family (Dependent) - Title I'\V-E Maintenance $ 15,732,130 | $ 912,650 | $ 16,644,780
2-H 3 Foster Family (Delinquent) - Title I'V-E Maintenance $ 77,457 | $ 44931 % 81,950
3-B 3 Residential Service (Dependent) - Title I'\VV-E Maintenance $ 5,573,841 | $ 323,349 | $ 5,897,190
3-C 3 Residential Service - (Del.) (Non YDC/YFC) - Title IV-E Maintenance | $ 6,960,687 | $ 403,802 | $ 7,364,489
1-A 4 Adoption Service - Title IV-E Administration $ 720,409 | $ 41,792 | $ 762,201
1-C 4 Counseling (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 3,496,147 | $ 202,818 | $ 3,698,965
1-E 4 Day Care - Title I'\VV-E Administration $ 434,502 | $ 25,206 | $ 459,708
1-F 4 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 181,128 | $ 10,508 | $ 191,636
1-1 4 Intake and Referral - Title IV-E Administration $ 245,665 | $ 14251 $ 259,916
1-L 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Title 1VV-E Administration $ 1,172,424 | $ 68,014 | $ 1,240,438
1-M 4 Protective Service General - Title IV-E Administration $ 2,094,991 | $ 121,534 | $ 2,216,525
1-N 4 Service Planning - Title IV-E Administration $ 214,870 | $ 12,465 $ 227,335
1-0 4 Juvenile Act Proceedings (Dependent) Title 1V-E Administration $ 222,477 | $ 12,906 | $ 235,383
2-A 4 Alternative Treatment (Dependent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 44,463 | $ 2579 | $ 47,042
2-B 4 Alternative Treatment (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 758 | $ 441 % 802
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 656,476 | $ 38,083 | $ 694,559
2-D 4 Community Residential (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 11,212 | $ 650 | $ 11,862
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Title IV-E Administration $ 83,770 | $ 4,860 | $ 88,630
2-F 4 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 203,403 | $ 11,800 | $ 215,203
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Title I\VV-E Administration $ 16,208,030 | $ 940,258 | $ 17,148,288
2-H 4 Foster Family (Delinquent) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 223,099 | $ 12,942 | $ 236,041
2-1 4 Supervised Independent Living (Dep.) - Title 1\V-E Administration $ 257,044 | $ 14912 | $ 271,956
2-J 4 Supervised Independent Living (Del.) - Title I\V-E Administration $ 4388 | % 255|$ 4,643
3-B 4 Residential Service (Dependent) - Title IV-E Adminstration $ 701,089 | $ 40,671 | $ 741,760
3-C 4 Residential Service (Del.) (Non YDC/YFC) - Title 1V-E Adminstration | $ 12,028 | $ 698 | $ 12,726
4 4 Administration - Title 1V-E Administration $ 8,162,385 | $ 473515 | $ 8,635,900
Total Adjustment Amount $ 5,366,027
To increase Federal Title IV-E Revenue by $5,366,027 to include 48
supplemental invoices totaling $5,365,977 and increase $50 to account
for a Commonwealth DHS payment which was more than the agency
submitted 4th quarter invoice.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-348 Adjustment
CY-348 13 A 8 Title I\VV-D Collections for 1\V-E Children - Grand Total $2,085,366 ($319,062) $1,766,304

To decrease Title IV-D Collections for IV-E Children by $319,062 to
properly report the total amount received. There is no effect on state
share reimbursement.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06

22




SECTION 3

STATUS OF PRIOR
ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS
AND RECOMMENDATIONS



PHILADELPHIA COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
STATUS OF PRIOR ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Prior Engagement Finding — City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services
(Agency) Received Act 148 Reimbursement To Which It Was Not Entitled for Unspent
(Encumbered) Funds That Were Reported On Its CY-370 Expenditure Reports as

Expenditures

The agency again failed to comply with our recommendation to this finding, as cited in our
prior engagement reports since the 1996-1997 fiscal year, by again overstating expenditures
submitted for reimbursement which resulted in the agency receiving, and having the use of,
excess Act 148 funds to which it was not entitled. Therefore, we issued a repeat finding in the
Current Engagement Findings and Recommendations section (Section 4) of this report. This
repeated finding is presented as Finding No. 1; and begins on page 26 of this report.

Prior Engagement Finding — City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services
(Agency) Overstated Building Rental Costs Which Resulted in the Receipt of State Act
148 Funds to Which It Was Not Entitled

The agency again failed to comply with our recommendation to this finding, as cited in our
prior engagement report, by again using the incorrect square footage for the One Parkway
Building to calculate building rental costs which resulted in an overstatement of rental costs on
the 2009-2010 CY-370 expenditure report and, thus, the agency receiving, and having the use
of, excess Act 148 funds to which it was not entitled. Therefore, we issued a repeat finding in
the Current Engagement Findings and Recommendations section (Section 4) of this report. This
repeated finding is included in Finding No. 2; and begins on page 28 of this report.

24



SECTION 4

CURRENT ENGAGEMENT
FINDINGS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 1 - Noncompliance: City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services
(Agency) Received Act 148 Reimbursement To Which It Was Not Entitled for Unspent
(Encumbered) Funds That Were Reported On Its CY-370 Expenditure Reports as

Expenditures

Condition: As cited in our prior audit reports, the agency again reported encumbered funds as
actual expenditures on its CY-370 Expenditure Reports submitted to the Commonwealth
Department of Human Services (DHS). For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2010, the
agency included encumbered funds totaling $710,181,182 and $662,580,251, respectively, on
its 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 CY-370 Expenditure Reports submitted to Commonwealth DHS,
instead of actual expenditures totaling $707,940,695 and $661,359,660, respectively.

Criteria: Title 55, Pa. Code § 3140. Allowable Costs and Procedures for County Children and

Youth
- Section 3140.42. First quarter actual and third quarter advance payment. A

reimbursement of the State’s share of actual expenses for the first quarter.

Section 3140.43. Second quarter actual and fourth quarter advance payment. A

reimbursement of the State’s share of actual expenses for the second quarter.

Section 3140.44. Third quarter advance payment. A reimbursement of the State’s share

of actual expenditures for the third quarter.

Section 3140.45. Fourth quarter advance payment. A reimbursement of the State’s

share of actual expenditures for the fourth quarter.

Pennsylvania Department of Human Services
Children, Youth and Families Bulletin 3140-06-06: Act 148 Invoicing Procedures for
County Child Welfare Services — Instructions for Completion of Expenditure Report
CY-370 “This form is a report of the ACTUAL EXPENDITURES of the County
Children and Youth Agency (CCYA).”

Cause: The agency failed to adhere to the recommendations included in our prior engagement
reports and continued to report the amount of funds encumbered for all expenditures occurring
after the date that the agency submitted its fiscal reports to Commonwealth DHS instead of
submitting revised fiscal reports to Commonwealth DHS after the amount of total actual
expenditures were determined.

Effect: Because total expenditures submitted for reimbursement for the 2008-2009 and 2009-
2010 fiscal years were overstated by $2,240,487 and $1,220,591, respectively, the agency
received, and had use of, excess Act 148 state funds to which it was not entitled. Therefore, we
issued audit adjustments, as detailed in Adjustment No. 1 on page 8 and Adjustment No. 1 on
page 20 of this report, to recapture these excess Act 148 state funds. Furthermore, when
encumbered funds are reported as actual expenditures on the agency’s CY-370 Expenditure
Report submitted to Commonwealth DHS, those same funds could be reported again on the
agency’s subsequent CY-370 Expenditure Report as actual expenditures once the encumbered

26



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

funds are actually expended. Thus, the agency could claim and receive Act 148 reimbursement
twice from the Commonwealth DHS for the same costs.

Recommendation: We again recommend the agency discontinue its practice of erroneously
including encumbered funds on its CY-370 Expenditure Reports submitted to the
Commonwealth DHS and, instead, ensure that only actual expenditures are included on its
submitted CY-370 Expenditure Reports. Furthermore, the agency should immediately
implement a formal written policy requiring only the inclusion of total actual expenditures on
its CY-370 Expenditure Reports submitted to the Commonwealth DHS for reimbursement.

Agency Response: The Philadelphia Department of Human Services (DHS) submitted a formal,
written response whereby they disagreed with this finding and stated the following:

Philadelphia DHS has discontinued the practice of including full encumbrances
in the Q4 Act 148 submissions. Rather we will bill for actual expenditures plus
estimates for providers who have not billed for the full fiscal year. These
estimates are conservative and based off of the providers monthly average. If
we do not include these estimates, then our Needs Based allocation for future
years may be negatively impacted.

In FY08/09, Philadelphia DHS reported unspent encumbrances in the amount
of $19,941,848. Of the total we actually underspent $2,240,487. In FY09/10,
Philadelphia DHS reported unspent encumbrances in the amount of
$16,077,518. Of the [that] total, we actually underspent $1,220,591. Due to
the fact that the Commonwealth will not honor additional costs submitted after
the fourth quarter invoice has been paid, we did report unspent encumbrances
in FY08/09 and FY09/10. Otherwise, Philadelphia County would have been
pending State reimbursement in the amount of $17,701,361 and $14,856,927,
respectively, for more than 6 years. During this time, the Auditor General[‘s]
Child—\Welfare—group [former Bureau of State Aided Audits] was actually
disbanded for a number of years. Additionally, our Needs Based Budget
Allocations would have been based on invoices that were $17,701,361 and
$14,856,927 less than the actual need.

Despite the Commonwealth’s contention, it is not possible for DHS to claim
and receive Act 148 reimbursement twice for the same costs, as each quarterly
invoice is cumulative.

For the FY14/15 Act 148 Submission, Philadelphia DHS made special efforts
to have our providers submit final invoices by July 31% so that Philadelphia
DHS could meet the State’s August 15" deadline. Although we made special
efforts, it was still necessary to include some provider estimates.

27



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Philadelphia DHS will continue to make efforts to ensure that all providers
submit final invoice[s] timely enough for Philadelphia DHS to meet the State’s
August 15" deadline. However, Philadelphia DHS will continue to submit
estimated costs if its providers do not, in fact, present their billing[s] in a timely
fashion.

In the spirit of presenting actual expenditures at the earliest possible moment,
Philadelphia DHS will present the result of its own fiscal year-end audit (per
55 Pa. Code Sec. 3140.48) to Pa. DHS. This audit can be employed to reconcile
what was actually spent vs. estimated. To be sure, Philadelphia DHS does not
consider this reconciliation process to represent a settlement of any extant
appeal by Philadelphia DHS of Pa. DHS’ certified allocation for the fiscal year
in question to preclude further federal and state audits of the fiscal year.

Auditor’s Conclusion: We understand the agency’s concerns regarding the current and future
negative financial impact on the agency as a result of encumbrances not being included on the
Act 148 fiscal reports submitted to the Commonwealth DHS. In addition, we also recognize
that the Commonwealth DHS will not reimburse for additional costs submitted after the final
fourth quarter cumulative Act 148 fiscal report has been processed. Given these concerns and
limitations, we believe that the agency’s efforts to (1) change procedures to report actual
expenditures plus conservative estimates based on average monthly costs for providers who
have not billed for the full fiscal year and (2) have providers submit final invoices by July 31%
in order to meet the Commonwealth DHS’ August 15" deadline for the submission of the Act
148 financial reports are an improvement over the procedures that were used previously. With
that being said, though, we must reiterate that reporting any estimated costs, whether
conservative or not, is contrary to Commonwealth DHS regulations that require that only
“actual” expenditures of the County Children and Youth Agency be reported on the Act 148
submitted financial reports. When estimated, not actual, expenditures are submitted to the
Commonwealth DHS for reimbursement, the agency has the use of state funds to which it is
not entitled.

Further, we acknowledge that our Department’s discontinuance of the performance of the
Children and Youth Agency audits from calendar years 2010 through 2013 has delayed
Commonwealth DHS’ final settlement process of the agency’s expenditures included on the
2008-2009 and 2009-2010 fiscal years’ Act 148 fiscal reports. We also recognize that the delay
in settlement of these fiscal year expenditures, as well as all subsequent fiscal year expenditures,
could significantly impact the financial position and future budgeting of the agency. As a result,
we do plan to expedite the completion of future audits of the City of Philadelphia Department
of Human Services’ as well as all other County Children and Youth Agencies.

With respect to the claiming of expenses twice due to the reporting of encumbered costs, we
affirm our stance that this can occur because the quarterly reports do only include the
expenditures from that specific quarter; they are not cumulative, except for the 4™ quarter final

28



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

report. Thus, an expenditure could be included as an encumbrance in one quarter and then
recorded as an *“actual” expenditure in the next quarter when the vendor billing was received
and paid by the agency.

As a result of the above factors, our finding will remain as presented; however, we do
recommend that agency management consult with the Commonwealth DHS to determine if an
agreement can be established with respect to payments being made on the submission of revised
financial reports in order to ensure the agency is not underfunded. In addition, during our next
audit of the agency, we will follow up on the agency’s actions regarding the discontinuance of
reporting full encumbrances and the implementation of procedures to bill for actual
expenditures plus conservative estimates for providers who have not yet billed for the full fiscal
year.

29



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 2 — Noncompliance: City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services
(Agency) Overstated Building Rental Costs Which Resulted in the Receipt of State Act
148 funds To Which It Was Not Entitled

Condition: As was done in the 2007-08 fiscal year and cited in our prior audit report, the agency
again overstated its building rental costs for the 2009-2010 fiscal year on its CY-370
Expenditure Report submitted to Commonwealth DHS. For the One Parkway Building located
on 1515 Arch Street, the agency calculated total rental costs of $1,824,836 based on total square
footage of 183,770 at the rental rate of $9.93 per square foot. However, the actual square
footage of the One Parkway Building was found to be 175,304, and when multiplied by the
rental rate of $9.93 per square foot, the actual total rental costs equaled $1,740,769, thus,
overstating the costs by $84,067.

Criteria: Title 55, Pa. Code 8§ 3140. Planning and Financial Reimbursement Requirements for
County Children and Youth Social Service Programs
Sections 3140.42 to 3140.45. Actual and Advance Payments. The Department will make
a payment to the county which combines a reimbursement of the State’s share of actual
expenses.

Title 55, Pa. Code § 3170. Allowable Costs and Procedures for County Children and Youth
Section 3170.52(a). Rent. Generally. The Department will participate financially in the
costs for buildings and offices rented by the county or county agency for use by the
children and youth social service program. The amount of rent charged to a given
program shall be prorated in direct relation to the amount of space utilized by that
program. The cost of rent or the fair rental value charge of space per square foot shall
not exceed the rental rate for similar space in that geographical area.

Cause: The agency failed to implement adequate internal control procedures to ensure that the
square footage used to calculate the rental costs for the One Parkway Building was accurate
before including these rental costs on its CY-370 expenditure report submitted to
Commonwealth DHS for the 2009-2010 fiscal year.

According to the agency, the square footage used to calculate the building rental expense was
provided by the agency’s Administrative Services Director because the appropriate data that
was to be prepared by the Public Property Department was not available to the agency prior to
the submission of its 2009-2010 fiscal year CY-370 expenditure report to the Commonwealth
DHS.

Effect: As a result, the agency overstated its rental costs for the One Parkway Building by
$84,067. Because these overstated rental costs were included on the agency’s 2009-2010 CY-
370 expenditure report submitted to Commonwealth DHS, the agency received, and had the use
of, Act 148 funds to which it was not entitled. Therefore, we issued an audit adjustment, as

30



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

detailed in Adjustment No. 2 on page 20 of this report, to recapture these excess Act 148 state
funds.

Recommendations: We again recommend that the agency implement adequate internal control
procedures to ensure that the square footage used to calculate rental costs is accurate on the CY-
370 expenditure reports before submission to the Commonwealth DHS. Furthermore, we
recommend that the agency develop procedures to ensure that square footage documentation
received from other City Departments for use in calculating rental costs are reviewed for
accuracy and completeness prior to using the data to calculate rental costs for inclusion on the
Act 148 financial (fiscal) reports submitted to the Commonwealth DHS.

Agency Response: The Philadelphia Department of Human Services (DHS) submitted a
formal, written response whereby they agreed with this finding and stated the following:

“Philadelphia DHS has discontinued the practice of estimating Building Rental costs.
Philadelphia DHS only bills for costs provided by the City of Philadelphia Department of Public
Property.”

Auditor’s Conclusion: During our next audit of the agency, we will follow up on the agency’s
discontinuance of this practice and the implementation of procedures to only bill for costs
provided by the City of Philadelphia Department of Public Property.

31



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 3 — City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services (Agency) Failed to
Provide Complete Financial Records and Supporting Documentation to Substantiate
Reported Purchased Services’ Expenditures

Condition: During our current engagement, for the 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 fiscal years, we
could not determine the total population of paid Purchased Services’ invoices and could not
conclude on the accuracy of Purchased Services’ expenditures reported on the agency’s
corresponding submitted CY-370 Expenditure Reports and in the agency’s respective general
ledgers.

We asked the agency to provide us with an accurate and complete listing of all 2008-2009 and
2009-2010 fiscal year Purchased Services’ invoices and corresponding expenditures in order to
confirm total Purchased Services expenditures as reported on the agency’s submitted CY-370
Expenditure reports, and to select individual invoices for each year under review for detailed
testing. However, for both fiscal years, the agency could not provide a complete listing of
Purchased Services’ invoices for which the total amounts of expenditures per these invoices
could be reconciled to total Purchased Services’ expenditures reported on the agency’s
submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report and corresponding CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule.
The CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule is a supporting schedule that details, by provider
(contractor) and cost center, the agency’s total Purchased Services’ Expenditures for the
respective fiscal year.

Because we were unable to determine the total population of paid Purchased Services invoices
from which to judgmentally select, for each scope year, individual invoices for detail review,
agency management stated that, for each fiscal year under review, they would provide us with
copies of all paid invoices for each Purchased Services’ contract that we selected; however,
because of this matter, we were unable to determine whether the agency provided us with every
paid invoice for the 39 contracts we judgmentally selected for detailed review. Furthermore,
out of the 39 contracts we detailed reviewed (24 for the 2008-2009 fiscal year and 15 for 2009-
2010 fiscal year), we could only reconcile the total amount of expenditures per the paid invoices
received to the total expenditures reported on the CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule for two
contracts.

In addition, the agency was unable to provide invoices or other documentation to support two
$50,000 payments made to one contractor. One of the payments was made in the 2008-2009
fiscal year and the other was made in the 2009-2010 fiscal year, and these expenditures were
included in the amounts reported on its CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedules for those years.

Finally, agency management stated that they recently identified a flaw in the accounting system
that causes transaction amounts to be recorded by the date posted by agency personnel instead
of the date the services were actually provided. Agency management further stated that the
Commonwealth DHS has been working with the agency to improve the accuracy of the
agency’s CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule.

32



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Criteria:

Title 55, Pa. Code 8§ 3170. Allowable Costs and Procedures for County Children and Youth

- Section 3170.91. County Responsibility. Records Maintenance. County agencies shall
maintain sufficient and appropriate records and data to justify payment for expenses by
the Department. The local authorities or contractors shall maintain books, records,
documents and other evidence and accounting procedures and practices, sufficient to
reflect properly all direct and indirect costs of whatever nature claimed to have been
incurred and anticipated to be incurred for funds supported by the Department and for
which reimbursement is claimed.
Section 3170.92(b). Accountability for Expenditures for Clients. Records Maintenance.
County agencies shall maintain sufficient and appropriate records and data to justify
payment for expenses by the Department. The local authorities or contractors shall
maintain books, records, documents and other evidence and accounting procedures and
practices, sufficient to reflect properly all direct and indirect costs of whatever nature
claimed to have been incurred and anticipated to be incurred for funds supported by the
Department and for which reimbursement is claimed.
Section 3170.95(a). Accounting. Agency directors shall follow standard accounting
principles and procedures for recording financial activity, and maintain ledgers in
sufficient detail for necessary fiscal management and adhere to the policies prescribed
in8 3170.92(b) and (c) (relating to accountability for expenditures for clients).
Section 3170.95(b). Accounting. Transactions entered in the records shall be identified
in such a way as to permit them to be traced back to their source. Coding of these
transactions shall be accomplished in a manner which shall enable county children and
youth agencies to translate their financial accounts into the account structure prescribed
by the Department for purposes of auditing and fiscal reporting.

Cause: The agency failed to implement proper review and approval procedures to ensure that
financial records are complete, all paid invoices are appropriately accounted for, and that
expenditure amounts reported on the agency’s submitted CY-370 Expenditure Reports and
corresponding CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedules are accurate and reconcile to supporting
paid invoices and ledgers prior to submitting these reports to the Commonwealth DHS.

Effect: Our inability to confirm the agency’s entire population of purchased services’ invoices
prevented us from determining whether the amounts reported on the agency’s submitted CY-
370 Expenditure Report, corresponding CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule, and the agency’s
general ledger are accurate. As a result, there is an increased likelihood that errors and/or
misappropriation of agency assets could have taken place and not have been detected, which
could have led to inappropriate state reimbursement and/or loss of state/federal funding. As a
result, inappropriate state reimbursement occurred as evidenced by the adjustments we made to
the agency’s submitted fiscal reports to decrease expenditures by $50,000 for each fiscal year
under review.

33



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In addition to the issue of inappropriate state reimbursement, we are concerned that the agency’s
failure to obtain and retain documentation to support the two $50,000 payments made to a
contractor as described noted above is indicative of a significant deficiency in the agency’s
accounting system and internal controls that could allow the fraudulent use of public funds to
occur and not be detected by the agency. Refer to Finding No. 4 for additional details related
to the agency’s inadequate monitoring of funds passed on to contractors and subcontractors.

Regarding the flaw in the agency’s accounting system, because the expenditures are recorded
based on the date posted by agency personnel rather than the date the services were actually
provided, the financial information reported by the agency has several expenditures included
on reports for the incorrect fiscal year.

Recommendations: We recommend that the agency establish and implement effective internal
control procedures over the financial record-keeping and maintenance of supporting
documentation to ensure all amounts reported on the agency’s submitted CY-370 Expenditure
Reports, and corresponding CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedules, represent actual expenditures
incurred for the respective fiscal year and can be sufficiently substantiated to justify payment
by the Commonwealth DHS, which includes the maintenance of appropriate documentation,
such as invoices, to support all expenditures. This could be achieved by the agency
implementing independent review procedures to ensure the financial records and submitted
fiscal reports are reviewed for completeness and accuracy and to verify whether supporting
documentation exists for all expenditures included on the submitted fiscal reports prior to
submission to Commonwealth DHS.

We further recommend that the agency appropriately address the identified accounting system
error that causes transactions to be recorded by the date posted instead of the date the services
were actually provided and ensure that the financial records for all fiscal years affected by this
error are appropriately corrected. Due to the significance of this accounting system error, we
will follow-up on the impact of this system error on the agency’s subsequent fiscal reports and
the status of corrective actions taken by the agency during our next engagement.

Agency Response: The Philadelphia Department of Human Services (DHS) submitted a
formal, written response whereby they disagreed, in part, with this finding, and stated the
following:

Philadelphia DHS erroneously destroyed records for a provider’s invoices for
two full fiscal years. This is due to the fact that Philadelphia DHS mistakenly
followed the City’s retention policy rather than the Commonwealth’s policy.

Philadelphia DHS will update its record retention policy for all Finance related
documents to reflect the State requirements.

34



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Philadelphia DHS does not believe that this item should result in an adjustment
and has already requested documentation from the Provider.

Auditor’s Conclusion: We understand there may be inconsistencies between the City’s record
retention policy and the Commonwealth’s corresponding policy; however, the agency is
responsible for adhering to the record retention policy as stipulated in the Commonwealth DHS
regulations.

In addition, we affirm that we will be making an adjustment in both fiscal years for the two
$50,000 payments made to the same contractor and for which invoices have not been provided.
The significance of these undocumented expenditures is directly related to the agency’s
ineffective internal controls over its financial record-keeping system. Specifically, we note that
it is critical that the agency implement proper review and approval procedures to ensure that
financial records are complete and accurate, as well as to maintain adequate, supporting
documentation to substantiate the amounts reported on the agency’s CY-370 Expenditure
Report and the Purchased Service expenditures. Also, the agency’s failure to maintain and
inability to produce the invoices noted above increases the risk that public funds could be used
in a fraudulent manner and not be detected by the agency.

Further, the overarching concern presented in this finding is that our Department was unable to
determine the total population of paid invoices to its contractors due to the agency’s recent
discovery of an accounting system error which causes transaction amounts to be recorded by
date posted rather than by the date the service was provided. This prevented us from concluding
on the accuracy of the Purchased Service expenditures included in the agency’s ledgers and
reported on the agency’s submitted CY-370 Expenditure Reports for both fiscal years. As a
result, as described in the report letter from Auditor General DePasquale, we were unable to
ascertain and certify the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred on behalf of children
resident within the city for the fiscal years July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 and July 1, 2009 to
June 30, 2010.

Due to the above factors, this finding and the corresponding adjustments will remain as

presented. We will follow up on the agency’s establishment and implementation of effective
internal controls over its financial record-keeping system in our next audit of the agency.

35



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 4 — Potential Questionable Costs of $27.438,285 Related to the City of
Philadelphia Department of Human Services’ (Agency’s) Failure to Monitor the Financial
and Program Activities of Preventative Services’ Contractors and Subcontractors

Condition: During our current engagement, for the 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 fiscal years, we
determined that, for 3 out of 39 contracts judgmentally selected for review, the agency engaged
the services of two different contractors (referred to as fiduciaries), for contracted amounts
totaling $27,438,285, to provide preventative services to children and each fiduciary then
subcontracted these services to other contractors referred to as subcontractors.

Because of the matter described in Finding No. 3 of this report, we were unable to determine
the actual amounts the agency paid to these fiduciaries; via review of the contracts, we
determined that one fiduciary, with 2 contracts, received an original contract totaling
$16,342,637 for the 2008-2009 fiscal year and received an amended contract in fiscal year
2009-2010 for an additional $7,195,548. These contracts included a list of 64 subcontractors
to which funds could be distributed. The other fiduciary received signed contracts totaling
$3,900,100 for the 2008-2009 fiscal year and the invoices we received indicate these funds
could be distributed to up to 9 subcontractors.

However, the agency was not able to provide evidence of the specific types of preventative
services that were provided to children, the number and names of the children to whom these
services were provided, the date(s) on which these services were provided, and the effectiveness
of the services, if actually provided, to any children. In addition, while we could determine the
amount each fiduciary allocated to each of their subcontractors, no documentation was
maintained detailing the methodology used by the fiduciaries to allocate the amounts to each
subcontractor.

Furthermore, our review of the subcontracted amounts allocated by these two fiduciaries
revealed that six subcontractors received more than $500,000 a year and one of the six
subcontractors received more than $6 million. However, agency management performed no
monitoring procedures, nor did the contracts require the fiduciaries to perform any such
procedures, to determine whether preventative services for which the fiduciaries subcontracted
out in the amount of $27,438,285 were actually provided, and if provided, provided in
accordance with contracted terms.

Finally, we were informed by the DHS that preventative services’ providers are not required to
be licensed by the Commonwealth; therefore, all of the subcontractors used to provide these
preventative services were not licensed by the Commonwealth DHS nor subject to annual
inspections performed by the Commonwealth DHS.

36



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Criteria: Section 3170.85. Responsibility of the County. “...the county executive officers shall
be responsible for the effective execution of each purchase of service agreement...”

Cause: Agency management stated that because they did not directly contract with the
subcontractors, they do not receive invoices from the subcontractors. Agency management
further stated it is not cost effective to directly contract with small community contractors who
provide preventative services to children and, because of their small size, these small
community contractors being used as subcontractors may not be able to satisfy City and DHS
contracting requirements. In addition, the agency believes the fiduciary has the responsibility
to monitor the activities of these subcontractors.

Effect: Since agency management performed no monitoring procedures and did not require the
fiduciary to perform monitoring procedures of subcontractors paid to provide preventative
services to children, agency management does not know whether these services were actually
provided, or if provided, whether the services provided were effective. Furthermore, the safety
of children is at risk because it is not known whether necessary state and federal criminal
background checks, as well as child abuse history clearances, were performed on direct
volunteers! and employees? of these subcontractors and because building facilities used by
these subcontractors are not subject to annual inspections performed by the Commonwealth’s
DHS.

By failing to ensure that Commonwealth safety requirements for building facilities are met and
not obtaining the results of criminal background checks and child abuse clearances, agency
management is not providing adequate oversight of the subcontractors providing services to
children. Further, because agency management, nor the fiduciary, appears to have ensured that
the background checks/clearances were obtained, agency management is taking the risk that
the individuals employed by or volunteering for the subcontractor are not suitable to provide
child preventive services. In the worst case, these individuals could possibly be convicted
state/federal felons or have a child abuse adjudication in their record.

Recommendations: Agency management has the ultimate responsibility for monitoring all
services provided to children, including those services provided by the subcontractors of
fiduciaries, as the Commonwealth’s DHS has no established system to monitor subcontractor
activities. Therefore, we recommend that the agency discontinue its practice of allowing
fiduciaries to subcontract the services for which they are under contract to perform unless the
agency develops and implements the following policies and procedures to monitor the financial

! The Child Protective Services Law (CPSL) was recently amended by Act 15 of 2015 to provide for a definition
of “direct volunteer contact” as: “[t]he care, supervision, guidance or control of children and routine interaction
with children.” The definition of “routine interaction” with children is now: “[r]egular and repeated contact that is
integral to a person’s employment or volunteer responsibilities.” [Emphasis added.] See 23 Pa.C.S. § 6303.

2 The CPSL defines “direct contact with children” for employees/contractors as: “the care, supervision, guidance
or control of children or routine interaction with children.” [Emphasis added.] Ibid.

37



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

and program related activities of all fiduciaries and subcontractors providing services to
children:

Maintain documentation evidencing how total contracted amounts are allocated to each

subcontractor.

Perform monitoring procedures to ensure contracted services were actually provided.

This could include direct monitoring by the agency and/or the inclusion of a requirement

for the fiduciaries to perform monitoring procedures of all subcontractors in contracts

with the fiduciaries. Additionally, if the agency requires fiduciaries to perform
monitoring procedures, the agency should evaluate the effectiveness of the fiduciaries’
monitoring on a regular basis.

Maintain documentation evidencing the specific types of preventative services that were

provided to children, the number and names of the children to whom these services were

provided, the date(s) on which these services were provided, and the effectiveness of
the services provided to these children.

Include requirements related to the CPSL in contracts with fiduciaries mandating that

fiduciaries:

1.) Ensure that the required CPSL background checks/child abuse history clearances
are routinely performed for all applicable direct volunteers and employees of
fiduciaries and all applicable direct volunteers and employees of any subcontractors
used to provide services to children.

2.) Perform monitoring with regard to all applicable direct volunteers/employees of all
subcontractors and maintain detailed and appropriate evidence of all monitoring
procedures and results.

We also recommend that the agency monitor all fiduciaries’ compliance with the recommended
contract requirements listed above related to the CPSL and maintain detailed and appropriate
evidence of all monitoring procedures and results.

Additionally, we recommend that the Commonwealth DHS consider requiring preventative
services providers to be licensed and subject to annual inspections performed by the
Commonwealth DHS. As noted on the agency’s Keep Kids Safe PA website:

“Protecting Pennsylvania’s children from abuse and neglect is a shared
responsibility. It requires collaboration from the formal child protective services
system, community partners and our citizens to provide local safety nets for
children and families that are facing challenges within our communities and
neighborhoods.”®

We agree and encourage the agency to implement our recommendations for the children
receiving preventative services all across the commonwealth as soon as practicable.

8 http://keepkidssafe.pa.gov/index.htm, last accessed on November 6, 2015.

38



http://keepkidssafe.pa.gov/index.htm

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Agency Response: The Philadelphia Department of Human Services (DHS) submitted a
formal, written response whereby they disagreed with this finding and stated the following:

There are multiple contracts with fiduciaries in place to support smaller agency
[sic] that may not be capable of meeting all city requirements for contracting.
The Auditor General did not request the additional documentation that it states
that DHS did not have on hand. Any monitoring and fiscal records management
for subcontractors should be maintained by the fiduciary and can be requested.

Language in the contracts with fiduciaries addressing the new Child Protective
Services Laws was incorporated into all contracts in FY15/16. Fiduciaries are
expected to incorporate the language into their contracts with the
subcontractors.

Auditor’s Conclusion: We understand that the fiduciaries may monitor and manage the fiscal
record-keeping for services provided to children; however, the agency has the ultimate
oversight responsibility to monitor and ensure that the fiduciaries and any subcontractors of the
fiduciaries are providing the services contracted and that the services provided were effective.
Furthermore, our Department’s responsibility is to audit the financial records and supporting
documents of the County Children and Youth Agencies to substantiate the expenditures
reported on their submitted Act 148 fiscal reports. Therefore, it is the agency’s responsibility
to provide us with requested supporting documents during the course of our engagement, not
the fiduciaries or subcontractors.

Also, while we commend the agency for including language in their fiduciary contracts for FY
15/16 regarding the Child Protective Services Law and related laws, the agency must still ensure
that they develop and implement policies and procedures to monitor the processes used by the
fiduciaries and subcontractors for verifying the completion of criminal background checks and
child abuse history clearances for all direct volunteers and employees to ensure the safety of
the children being served by the agency taking into consideration recent changes to the CPSL.
Furthermore, the agency should maintain evidence of the monitoring procedures that were
implemented and the results and conclusions of the procedures performed.

In closing, we appreciate the agency’s response and the additional steps agency management is
taking with regard to the monitoring provisions being included in the current executed contracts
with the fiduciaries. However, based on the above factors, this finding will remain as presented.
We will follow up on this corrective action, as well as the development and implementation of
agency monitoring procedures over fiduciaries and subcontractors, in our next audit of the
agency.

39



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 5 — City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services (Agency) Advanced
Payments to Purchased Services’ Contractors Prior to Children and Youth Social
Services Being Provided

Condition: During our current engagement, for the 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 fiscal years, we
found that 8 out of the 39 contractors we reviewed received advanced payments prior to the
contracted children and youth social services being provided. Our review found that one
contractor received, per the contract terms, 15% of the contracted amount as an advanced
payment for the fiscal year 2009-2010. Another contractor received an advanced payment equal
to 25% of the contracted amount, per the contract terms, during the 2008-2009 fiscal year. For
the remaining 6 contractors, the agency adhered to its established operating practice of, if
written requests are received and the contractors meet agency established criteria, advancing to
contractors 1/12" of the contracted amount one time each fiscal year. The agency-established
criteria that the contractors must meet before receiving these advance payments are as follows:

Contract and/or encumbrance amount is $50,000 or over.

Contractor is a not-for-profit entity.

Services are to be provided for at least five agency placed clients.

Contractor submitted audited financial statements by required date.

The agency’s review of the audit does not indicate possible financial difficulties.

Provider performance reviews have been satisfactory.

Provider has been contracting with the agency for at least three years.

A decrease in agency payments to the provider and/or provider placements is not

expected.

An agency Division of Contract Administration and Program Evaluation supervisor and the
division director complete an eligibility determination checklist to determine whether each
requesting contractor meets the agency’s specified criteria. During our review, for the eight
contractors to whom the agency made advanced payments, while we were provided completed
eligibility determination checklists and the written requests from the contractors, we found that
none of the contractors’ written requests included justification as to why the advanced payments
were needed. Furthermore, the practice of advancing payments prior to services being provided
does not comply with state and federal regulations requiring that Children and Youth agency
expenditures be for actual expenditures and be supported by accounting records and source
documentation at the time expenditures are submitted for reimbursement.

Criteria:
Section 3140.21. Reimbursement For Services. General. (a) Under section 704.1 of the Public
Welfare Code (62 P.S. § 704.1), the Department reimburses expenses incurred by the county

for children and youth social services, including services to alleged and adjudicated dependent
and delinquent children according to an approved county plan and budget estimate up to the

40



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

amount of State funds allocated to the county under section 709.3 of the Public Welfare Code
(62 P.S. § 709.3).

OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06. Instructions for Completion of Expenditure Report. This is a report
of the actual expenditures of the County Children and Youth Agency (CCYA).

Federal Health and Human Services/Administration for Children and Families Child Welfare
Policy Manual. 8.1C TITLE IV-E, Administrative Functions/Costs, Calculating Claims. In
accordance with regulations at 45 CFR 95.4, a "claim" is defined as "...a request for Federal
financial participation in the manner and format required by our program regulations, and
instructions or directives issued thereunder." The instructions for completing Form ACF IV-E-
1 state that all amounts must be for actual expenditures made under the State's approved IV-E
plan in accordance with applicable statutes and regulations. These claims must be supported by
accounting records and source documentation at the time they are submitted. Estimates of
quarterly expenditures do not represent a "claim” as defined above and, as such, may not be
reported on the Form IV-E-1 for the purpose of claiming FFP. All claims must be comprised of
actual expenditures and filed within two years from the end of the quarter within which the
expenditures were made.

Cause: Agency management stated it is agency policy to advance payments to contractors if
specific criteria is met and was unaware this practice is not allowed according to state and
federal regulations. Agency management also stated that their main reason for advancing
payments to contractors is to help contractors who are having cash flow problems because the
City does not pay contractors on a timely basis.

Effect: Advanced payments made to contractors, for services not yet rendered, is a violation of
Commonwealth DHS and federal regulations and could lead to the agency paying for services
that are ultimately never provided. Furthermore, the agency earns less interest income and has
less funds available for children and youth social services. Finally, State Act 148 funds are for
the provision of children and youth social services on a reimbursement basis and the County or
City should not use these funds to ensure that contractors an adequate cash flow to provide the
services.

Recommendation: We recommend that agency management discontinue their practice of
advancing payments to contractors before contracted services are actually provided. We further
recommend that agency management pursue appropriate training to familiarize themselves with
state and federal regulations impacting the agency’s operations.

Agency Response: The Philadelphia Department of Human Services (DHS) submitted a
formal, written response whereby they agreed with this finding and stated the following:

41



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The City will work to decrease the amount of time necessary to conform a
contract and reduce the need for its providers to receive advance payments on
their contracts. DHS will also amend its practice so that if an advance payment
is made to a provider, the City will only bill the Commonwealth for the advance
payment once the service actually has occurred.

Auditor’s Conclusion: We commend the agency for its proposed corrective action plan with
respect to advanced payments and we will follow up on implementation during our next audit
of the agency.

42



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 6 — Deficient Internal Controls Resulted in Violations of DHS Requlations
and Negatively Impacted the City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services
(Agency) Operations and Financial Records

Condition: During our current engagement, we identified the following internal control
deficiencies, for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2010, within the City of
Philadelphia Department of Human Services (Agency), that resulted in violations of
Commonwealth Department of Human Services (DHS) regulations and/or negatively impacted
the operations of the agency and the validity of its financial records.

For both fiscal years, the agency failed to maintain sufficient documentation evidencing
the expenditures included in the agency’s general ledger, thus the expenditures were
considered unallowable. For the 2008-2009 fiscal year, expenditures were overstated
by $1,279,086 and for the 2009-2010 fiscal year, expenditures were overstated by
$250,559. Because these overstated costs were included in the agency’s 2008-2009 and
2009-2010 CY-370 Expenditure Reports submitted to Commonwealth DHS, the agency
received, and had the use of, Act 148 funds to which it was not entitled. Therefore, we
issued audit adjustments, as detailed in Adjustment No. 2 on page 9 and Adjustment
No. 2 on page 20 of this report, to recapture these excess Act 148 state funds.

For both fiscal years, the agency erroneously included clothing allowance expenditures
in the Purchased Services Objects of Expenditure column, instead of in the Operating
Expenditures column, on its CY-370 Expenditure Reports submitted to the
Commonwealth DHS. Failure to include expenditures in the proper Object of
Expenditure column on the agency’s CY-370 Expenditure Report submitted to
Commonwealth DHS is a violation of Commonwealth DHS regulations; however, since
there is no effect on net state share, an audit adjustment was not required.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009, the agency failed to accurately report
Independent Living, Human Services Development Funds, Total Title I\V-D Collections
and Title I\VV-D Collections for IV-E Children on its CY-348 Fiscal Summary Report
submitted to DHS. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, Title IVV-D collections for
IV-E Children, reported on the CY-348 Fiscal Summary again was not accurately
reported. While these revenue amounts were accurately reported as Program Income or
Title IV-E Revenue and included in the State Act 148 payment calculation, the specific
totals for each respective revenue source are shown for informational purposes at the
bottom of the CY-348 Fiscal Summary report and the figures presented on the report
did not match the amounts included in Program Income or Title IV-E. Not accurately
reporting revenue on the CY-348 Fiscal Summary is a violation of Commonwealth DHS
regulations and negatively impacted the validity of financial records and could
negatively impact subsequent fiscal year budgeting if the agency relied on its reported
amounts.

43



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

For both fiscal years, the Purchased Services expenditures reflected on the submitted
CY-383 Fee-For-Service schedule, which is a supporting schedule that details
Purchased Service expenditures by contractor and cost center, did not contain all
required elements. The elements the agency failed to report include the rate or payment
amount, definition of the rate, number of units provided and total cost. There are
instances in which the service rate charge is missing, and instances in which the number
of units are shown but the total cost and service rate charge show $0.00.

e For both fiscal years combined, service rate charges detailed in 10 of the 40 contracts
reviewed did not match service rate charges shown on the CY-383 Fee-For-Service
Schedule, even though total expenditures for each cost center per the CY-383 Fee-For-
Service schedule agreed to total expenditures per the CY-370 Expenditure Report.

Criteria: Title 55, Pa. Code § 3170. Allowable Costs and Procedures for County Children and
Youth Social Service Programs

Section 3170.91. County Responsibility. The county is responsible for the general fiscal
management of the county agency. This includes maintaining fiscal records of
expenditures and revenues of the program, providing data for budgeting and expenditure
reporting to the Department, monitoring the financial activities of the program, and
other activities related to fiscal operations of the program.

Section 3170.92(b). Accountability for Expenditures for Clients. Records Maintenance.
County agencies shall maintain sufficient and appropriate records and data to justify
payment for expenses by the Department. The local authorities or contractors shall
maintain books, records, documents and other evidence and accounting procedures and
practices, sufficient to reflect properly all direct and indirect costs of whatever nature
claimed to have been incurred and anticipated to be incurred for funds supported by the
Department and for which reimbursement is claimed.

Section 3170.93(c). Contracts. Conformity. The contract shall provide for conformity
with the regulations or procedures promulgated by the Department. The contract shall
specify the types of services provided by the contracting agency for the county. In the
case of unit of service agencies, the rate of reimbursement for a service shall be cited.
In no case shall a provider agency be retroactively awarded an increased rate of
reimbursement.

Section 3170.95(a). Accounting. Agency directors shall follow standard accounting
principles and procedures for recording financial activity, and maintain ledgers in
sufficient detail for necessary fiscal management and adhere to the policies prescribed
in8 3170.92(b) and (c) (relating to accountability for expenditures for clients).

44



Cause:

Effect:

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06. Act 148 Invoicing Procedures for County Child Welfare
Services. Instructions for Completion of Expenditure Report, Instructions for
Completion of Fiscal Summary and Instructions for Completion of Fee For Service
Schedule

Regarding agency management’s failure to maintain sufficient documentation
evidencing the expenditures included in the agency’s general ledger, agency
management stated, for the fiscal years 2008-2009 and 2009-2010, expenditures were
not properly prepared and reviewed because several financial staff members responsible
for the preparation and review of invoices left the Department and the positions were
not filled. As a result, responsibilities were consolidated and given to one individual.
Regarding  agency management’s erroneous inclusion of clothing allowance
expenditures in the Purchased Services Objects of Expenditure column, instead of in the
Operating Expenditures column, on its CY-370 Expenditure Reports submitted to the
Commonwealth DHS, agency management stated, in previous fiscal years, clothing
allowances were reported in the Operating Object of Expenditure on the CY-370
Expenditure Report, but during discussions with the Commonwealth DHS, the agency
was instructed to report court related clothing allowances in the Purchased Services
Object of Expenditure.

Regarding agency management’s erroneous reporting of total revenue amounts on the
CY-348 Fiscal Summary, agency management failed to implement proper review and
monitoring procedures to ensure that the correct total revenue amounts were reported
on the CY-348 Fiscal Summary, prior to submitting the report to the Commonwealth
DHS.

Regarding agency management’s improper completion of its submitted CY-383 Fee-
For Service Schedule, agency management failed to follow Commonwealth DHS issued
instructions for the completion of the CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule.

Regarding agency management’s contracted service rate charges not matching service
rate charges on the CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule, agency management failed to
implement proper review and monitoring procedures to verify that the provider rates
reported on the CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedule were consistent with the contracted
amounts.

Agency management’s failure to maintain sufficient documentation to evidence
expenditures reported on the agency’s submitted 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 CY-370
Expenditure Reports resulted in an overstatement of the amounts submitted for
reimbursement, requiring audit adjustments to be made to decrease expenditures a total
of $1,279,086 for the 2008-2009 fiscal year and a total of $250,559 for the 2009-2010

45



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

fiscal year. In addition, the lack of effective internal controls places the agency’s funds
at greater risk of misappropriation.

Agency management’s inappropriate reporting of clothing allowance expenditures, on
the agency’s submitted 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 CY-370 Expenditure Reports
resulted in an overstatement of the agency’s Purchased Services Object of Expenditures,
an understatement of the agency’s Operating Object of Expenditures, and could affect
subsequent fiscal year budgeting for the agency.

Agency management’s inappropriate reporting of Independent Living Grant funds,
Human Services Development Funds, Total Title IV-D Collections and Title IV-D
Collections for IV-E Children, on the agency’s submitted CY-348 Fiscal Summary,
could affect the agency’s budgets for subsequent fiscal years. Audit adjustments were
made to the agency’s submitted 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 CY-348 Fiscal Summaries
to report the actual amounts received.

Agency management’s failure to include all required elements on the agency’s
submitted 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedules is a violation
of Commonwealth DHS regulations and negatively impacts the validity of the agency’s
financial records, and represents an internal control weakness that increases the risk of
fraud via misappropriation of assets.

Agency management’s failure to ensure that service rate charges on the agency’s
submitted 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 CY-383 Fee-For-Service Schedules agree with the
contracted service rate charges, negatively impacts the validity of the agency’s financial
records, and represents an internal control weakness that increases the agency’s risk of
fraud via misappropriation of assets.

Recommendation: Agency management should establish and implement effective internal
control procedures over the agency’s financial record-keeping system and maintenance of
supporting documentation to ensure that all children and youth transactions are properly and
timely recorded; ensure that all fiscal reports submitted to the Commonwealth DHS are
accurate, prepared in accordance with Commonwealth DHS regulations, and reflect the actual
revenues and expenditures of the children and youth program; and ensure that all reported
expenditures are reimbursable as per the Act 148 regulations. In addition, the agency should
develop and implement a corresponding written policy which includes follow-up review
procedures to ensure all documentation is accurately completed.

Agency Response: The Philadelphia Department of Human Services (DHS) submitted a
formal, written response whereby they agreed with this finding and stated the following:

Philadelphia DHS’ Act 148 PIP, specifically, CY 383 Fee-for-Service and Title
IV-D collection, addresses this issue. The Act 148 supporting documentation
is now reviewed by the Budget Auditor 2 before being entered into the template
for submission. The $0 rate is a real rate in Philadelphia, reflecting the
placement of a child in the hospital, secure facility, or a child in runaway status.

46



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Additionally, Philadelphia DHS will correct its process of reporting clothing
allowances.

Auditor’s Conclusion: We commend the agency for taking corrective action regarding the
proper reporting of information on the fiscal reports and its proposed corrective action

pertaining to the reporting of clothing allowance. We will follow up on implementation of these
actions during our next audit of the agency.

47



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 7 - Failure to Conduct Annual Time Studies

Condition: The City of Philadelphia Department of Human Services (Agency) failed to conduct
annual time studies for the 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 fiscal years. While agency management
allocated the agency’s general operating expenditures among the various cost centers on the
agency’s CY-370 reports submitted to the Commonwealth DHS, no documentation was
provided evidencing the methodology utilized to allocate these costs.

Criteria: Title 55 Pa. Code, 8 3170.91(c) related to fiscal management — financial reporting
requirements of the County Agency, state, in part:

The Department has the authority to prescribe the format, instructions, and time at which the
county agency shall submit to the Department annual plans, annual estimates of expenditures
and revisions, as well as expenditure and income reports.

Federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB) A-122, attachment B, #8 Compensation for
personal services, (m) support of salaries and wages; guidance on Personnel Activity Reports

(1) Charges to awards for salaries and wages, whether treated as direct costs or indirect
costs, will be based on documented payrolls approved by a responsible official(s) of the
organization. The distribution of salaries and wages to awards must be supported by
personnel activity reports, as prescribed in subparagraph (2), except when a substitute
system has been approved in writing by the cognizant agency.

Cause: We were unable to determine the reason why the agency failed to conduct annual time
studies. We were also unable to determine the methodology used by the agency to allocate its
general operating expenditures among the various cost centers on its CY-370 reports submitted
to the Commonwealth DHS. Agency management stated they prepared a time study that was
approved by the Commonwealth DHS and implemented during the 2014-2015 fiscal year,
which is based on a two week time period and information from the fiscal year of the costs
being allocated.

Effect: Agency management’s failure to conduct annual time studies for the 2008-2009 and
2009-2010 fiscal years may have resulted in the inappropriate allocation of the agency’s general
operating expenditures among the various cost centers listed on the agency’s CY-370
Expenditure Reports submitted to the Commonwealth DHS for the 2008-2009 and 2009-2010
fiscal years and, thus, inappropriate amounts of Act 148 state reimbursements may have been
received.

48



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation: We recommend that agency management establish formal written policies
and procedures requiring that time studies are conducted annually and used to allocate the
general operating costs included on the agency’s CY-370 Expenditure Reports submitted to the
Commonwealth DHS. We further recommend that each annual time study is based on the
allocation costs from the respective fiscal year for which the time study is being conducted.
Finally, we recommend that agency management ensure that appropriate documentation
evidencing the methodology utilized to allocate these costs is maintained.

Agency Response: The Philadelphia Department of Human Services (DHS) submitted a
formal, written response whereby they agreed with this finding and stated the following:

Philadelphia DHS has corrected the issue through the Act 148 Performance
Improvement Process (PIP). Beginning in FY14/15, Philadelphia DHS
implemented Time Studies for all Social Work and Case Management case-
carrying staff at Philadelphia DHS and the Community Umbrellas Agencies.

Auditor’s Conclusion: We commend the agency on its corrective action plan with respect to
the completion of time studies and we will follow up on implementation during our next audit
of the agency.

49



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

This report was originally distributed to the following:

The Honorable Tom W. Wolf, Governor
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

The Honorable Ted Dallas, Secretary
Department of Human Services

Ms. Gloria Gilligan, Bureau Director
Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Stephanie Weigel, Division Director
Division of Administration

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Kelly Leighty, Division Director
Division of Financial Policy and Operations
Bureau of Financial Operations

Department of Human Services

Mr. David Bryan, CPA

Audit Manager

Audit Resolution Section
Division of Audit and Review
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Mes. Linda Swick, Audit Specialist
Audit Resolution Section

Division of Audit and Review
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Mr. Michael Burns, Director
Bureau of Financial Management
Office of Comptroller Operations
Office of the Budget

The Honorable Jim Kenney, Mayor
City of Philadelphia

Ms. Cathy Utz, Deputy Secretary
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Jessica Singal Shapiro, Acting Commissioner
Department of Human Services
City of Philadelphia

Ms. Chanell Hanns, Deputy Commissioner of Finance
Department of Human Services
City of Philadelphia

Ms. Marcia R. Dixon, Fiscal Officer
Department of Human Services
City of Philadelphia

Mr. Alan Butkovitz, Controller
City of Philadelphia

Mr. R. Dennis Welker
Special Audit Services
Bureau of Audits
Office of the Budget

Ms. Melanie Retherford

Human Services Program Specialist Supervisor
Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support

Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Raheemah Shamsid-Deed Hampton
Southeast Regional Director

Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

This report is a matter of public record and is available online at www.PaAuditor.gov. Media
questions about the report can be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General,
Office of Communications, 229 Finance Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120; via email to:

news@PaAuditor.gov.

50


http://www.paauditor.gov/
mailto:news@PaAuditor.gov

	 Section 3140.42. First quarter actual and third quarter advance payment. A reimbursement of the State’s share of actual expenses for the first quarter.
	 Section 3140.43. Second quarter actual and fourth quarter advance payment. A reimbursement of the State’s share of actual expenses for the second quarter.
	 Section 3140.44. Third quarter advance payment. A reimbursement of the State’s share of actual expenditures for the third quarter.
	 Section 3140.45. Fourth quarter advance payment. A reimbursement of the State’s share of actual expenditures for the fourth quarter.
	Section 3140.21. Reimbursement For Services. General. (a)  Under section 704.1 of the Public Welfare Code (62 P.S. §  704.1), the Department reimburses expenses incurred by the county for children and youth social services, including services to alleg...


